
BMD RECORDS 1760 - 1799
-----------------------------------------
David: The Chapel at Grindleton assumed full status for Christenings and Marriages from 1760 and for burials from
181.3.3. The spelling of Swinglehurst varies considerably according to the interpretation of the Clerk
-----------------
1760 Ann dau. of Richard & Elizabeth Swinglehurst Baptised. Grindleton Parish Registers

WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 24 JAN 1760 Clitheroe, Lancs.
Spouse: JANE BAWDWEN [Baldwin 1760]

Marriage: 24 Jan 1760 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - (X), of Parish of Whalley and Town of Clitheroe
Jane Baldwin - (X), of Parish of Whalley and Town of Clitheroe
Witness: Thos Boothman; William Barton
Banns Read: 6 Jan 1760, 2nd: 13 Jan 1760, 3rd: 20 Jan 1760
Married by Banns by: J King, Curate
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1773, Page 16, Entry 62
Source: LDS Film 1278857 [Baldwin 1760]

Burial: 30 Jan 1760 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
[unnamed] Swindlehurst - Child of Margaret Swindlehurst
Abode: Claughton
Register: Burials 1746 - 1760, Page 99
Source: LDS Film 1278942 [See John 1758]

BETTY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 10 FEB 1760 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ISABEL [Eccles 1755] (Dy)

Baptisms: 10 Feb 1760 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Betty Swindlehurst - dau of John Swindlehurst & Isabel
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 48, Entry 18
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Eccles 1755] (Dy)

RICH SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 18 FEB 1760 Great Barford, Bedford.
Spouse: ANN WHITECHURCH [Whitechurch 1760]

Marriage 9th Jun 1760 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster.
William x Perry, pL, collier & Jennet x Swinlass, Wy pL, sp
Wit: Grace Willacy, Thos Cartmel [Perry 1760]

Marriage: 9 Jun 1760 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
William Perry - (X), Collier of the parish of Lancaster
Jennet Swinlass - (X), Spinster of Wyersdale ye parish of Lancaster
Witness: Grace Willacy; Thos. Cartmel
Married by Banns by: Franc. Lee, Curate
Register: Marriages 1760 - 1774, Page 9, Entry 36
Source: LDS Film 1526200 [Perry 1760]

Jennet Swinlass. Husband: William Perry.
Marriage: 9 Jun 1760 or 1772 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire [Perry 1760]

BMI: Marriage 1760 Elz. Swinglehurst & Jn. Ellison, ChippingBT [Ellison 1760]

THOMAS SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 04 JUL 1760 Spitalfields Christ Church, Stepney, London.
Spouse: JUDITH CARYLL [Caryll 1760]
-----------------------------------------
Ellen Swinglehurst F Marriage: 10 APR 1761 Of Skipton, Yorks. [Wilson1761]>[James1726]

ELLING SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 10 APR 1761 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks.
Spouse: VICTOR WILSON [James1726]
[10 April 1762 Victor Wilson of Skipton, tinplate worker and Elling
Swinglehurst o.t.p spinster itpo Thomas Storey and Ann Swinglehurst.
Marriage. Bolton by Bowland] [Wilson1761]>[James1726] See same 1762

NICH. SWILNHURST M Christening: 26 APR 1761 Woodplumpton, Lancs.
Father: JHN. SWILNHURST [John 1758]



Baptisms: 26 Apr 1761 St Anne, Woodplumton, Lancashire, England
Nickalass Swilnhurst - Son of John Swilnhurst
Abode: Woodplumpton
Register: Baptisms 1745 - 1784, Page 35, Entry 5
Source: LDS Film 1470949 [John 1758]

1761 Thomas Swinglehurst of Newton Buried. Waddington Parish Church
1761 Ellin dau.of William Swinglehurst of Bashall Baptised. Waddington Parish Church

Burial, Slaidburn. 6 May 1761 William of Sykes [CB]

Christening, Slaidburn. Jul 19 1761 Thomas f William Swinglehurst of Sykes [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Thomas Swinglehurst M Christening: 26 JUL 1761 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: William Swinglehurst. Mother: Mary
Spouse: Barbara Addison. Marriage: 1781 Slaidburn, Yorks [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Thomas Swinglehurst M Christening: 12 JUL 1761 Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: William Swinglehurst [Marsden 1754] [CB]

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 01 NOV 1761 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Eccles 1755] (Dy)
[From Dy: Mary b 1761 married John Durham] [19 DEC 1785 Garstang ?]

Mary dau of John Swindlehurst. Baptism 1st Nov 1761 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Eccles 1755] (Dy)

Baptisms: 1 Nov 1761 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Mary Swindlehurst - dau of John Swindlehurst
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 50, Entry 11
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Eccles 1755] (Dy)
-----------------------------------------
ELLIN SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 24 JAN 1762 Waddington, Yorks.
Father: WM. SWINGLEHURST [Bawden 1759]

10 April 1762 Victor Wilson of Skipton, tinplate worker and Elling
Swinglehurst o.t.p spinster itpo Thomas Storey and Ann Swinglehurst.
Marriage. Bolton by Bowland [Wilson1761]>[James1726] See same 1761

THOMAS SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 31 MAY 1762 Clapham, Yorks.
Spouse: MARGARET DAVY [Davy 1762] (Rt)

JOHN SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 06 OCT 1762 Gisburn, Yorks.
Spouse: ISABELL ATHINSON [Atkinson 1762]

Hannah Swinglehurst F Birth: About 1762 Of, Bolton By Bowland, Yorks.
Spouse: Thomas Fell. Marriage: 14 JAN 1783 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks. [Fell 1783]
-----------------------------------------
Anne Swinglehurst of Gisburn Forest. Anne Wife of Thomas Swinglehurst of Gisburn Forest.
Buried 7 Mar 1763. St Mary The Virgin, Gisburn

Thomas Swinglehurst of Rimington. Buried 27 Mar 1763. St Mary The Virgin, Gisburn

THOMAS SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 24 APR 1763 Clapham, Yorks.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST [Davy 1762] (Rt)

JENNY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 17 JUN 1763 Clitheroe, Lancs.
Father: WM SWINGLEHURST [? Bawden 1759]

Baptism: 17 Jun 1763 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
Jenney Swinglehurst - Daughter of Wm Swinglehurst
Abode: Clitheroe
Register: Baptism 1725 - 1778, Page 62, Entry 1241
Source: LDS Film 1278857 [? Bawden 1759]

Thomas Swinglehurst M Christening: 21 AUG 1763 Forest, Gisburn, Yorks.



Father: John Swinglehurst. Birth: About 1737 Of, Gisburn, Yorks
Mother: Isabelle Atkinson. Birth: About 1741 Of Bolton, , Yorks [Atkinson 1762]

THOMAS SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 21 AUG 1763 Gisburn, Yorks.
Father: John Swinglehurst. Mother: Isabelle Atkinson [Atkinson 1762]

1763 Baptism. Thomas son of John Swinglehurst of Forest (Forest Becks?). Bolton by Bowland. Gisburn Parish
Registers  [Atkinson 1762]

Isaac Swinglehurst M Christening: 01 SEP 1763 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks. Mother: Mrs. Mary Swinglehurst
Father: William Swinglehurst. Christening: 19 NOV 1727 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Burial: 21 JUL 1793 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: William Swinglehurst. Mother: Mary [Marsden 1754] [CB]

ISAAC SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 11 SEP 1763 Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Christening, Slaidburn. Sep 11 1763 Isaac f William Swinglehurst of Sykes [Marsden 1754] [CB]
-----------------------------------------
1764 Isaac son of William Swinglehurst of Sykes Baptised. Slaidburn Parish Registers [Marsden 1754] [CB]

1764 Thomas Swinglehurst of Grindleton Buried. Waddington Parish Church

JOHN SWINLEHURST M Christening: 11 MAR 1764 Saint Michael On Wyre, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINLEHURST [John 1758]

Baptism: 11 Mar 1764 St Michael, St Michael's on Wyre, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehutst - Son of John Swindlehutst
Abode: Myerscough
Source: LDS Film 94024 [John 1758]

Baptism 11th Mar 1764 St Michael's on Wyre. John s.[son of] John Swinlehurst, [of] Myerscough [John 1758]

SARAH SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 12 AUG 1764 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Eccles 1755] (Dy)
[From Dy: Sarah b 1764 married Matthew Leeming]

Sarah dau of John Swindlehurst. Baptism 14? July 1764 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Eccles 1755] (Dy)

Baptisms: 12 Aug 1764 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Sarah Swindlehurst - dau of John Swindlehurst
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 53, Entry 5
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Eccles 1755] (Dy)

Widow Swinglehurst from Gill buried Sep 28 1764 [Ellis 1725]

Burial: 19 Nov 1764 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Mary Swinglehurst, Widow -
Abode: Leagram
Register: Burials 1678 - 1770 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 94, Entry 14
Source: LDS Film 1656769

Marriage: 22 Nov 1764 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
William Batty - of the Chapelry of Colne
Anne Swinglehirst - of the Chapelry of Colne
Witness: Parker Swinglehirst; Richard Redman
Married by Licence by: R Wilson, Curate
Register: Marriages 1763 - 1768, Page 14, Entry 54
Source: LDS Film 1471023 [Batty 1764]

SWINGLEHIRST, Anne Marr 1764 Engl Lanc Colne. Sp: William BATTY [Batty 1764]
-----------------------------------------
1765 Betty dau.of William Swinglehurst Waddington Baptised. Waddington Parish Church

Anna Swinglehurst F Marriage: 12 JAN 1765 Of Bolton, Yorks. [Rushton 1765]



ANNA SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 12 JAN 1765 Slaidburn, Yorks. Spouse: Emor Rushton [Rushton 1765]

ANN SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 12 JAN 1765 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks.[Rushton 1765]

Hanna daughter of James Swinglehurst. Christening, Bolton by Bowland. 15 Jan 1765 [Silverwood 1765]

James Swinglehurst M Marriage: 08 APR 1765 Of Bolton, Yorks.
Spouse: Alice Silverwood [Silverwood 1765]

James Swinglehurst and Alice Silverwood o.t.p. Servant woman. Alice signed
'Elice' and James signed with an 'X'. Itpo John Taylor & Robert Fell.
Marriage. Bolton by Bowland. 8 April 1765 [Silverwood 1765]

James Swinglehurst M Marriage: 08 APR 1765 Of Bolton, Yorks. Spouse: Alice Silverwood [Silverwood 1765]

JAMES SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 08 APR 1765 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks.
Spouse: ALICE SILVERWOOD [Silverwood 1765]

ANN SWINGLEHIRST F Marriage: 18 APR 1765 Addingham, Yorks.
Spouse: BRYAN BAILEY [Bailey 1765]

Rose Swindlehurst F Marriage: 14 JUL 1765 Of, Lancaster, Lancs.
Spouse: George Wildman [Wildman 1765]>[Thomas 1724]
Paul: Wedding. George Wildman and Rose Swindlehurst 14-7-1765. Tatham Registers

ROSE SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 14 JUL 1765 Tatham, Lancs.
Spouse: GEORGE WILDMAN. Marriage: 14 JUL 1765 Tatham, Lancs. [Wildman 1765]>[Thomas 1724]

Marriage: 14 Jul 1765 St James the Less, Tatham, Lancashire, England
George Wildman, husbandman
& Rose Swindlehurst, by Licence
W: Richard Ash, Margrate Ash
Entry Number: 72 [Wildman 1765]>[Thomas 1724]

BMI: Marriage 1765 Rose Swindlehurst & Geo. Wildman, Tatham [Wildman 1765]>[Thomas 1724]

Marriage: 18 Jul 1765 St Michael and All Angels, Ashton under Lyne, Lancs.
Charles Watson - of the Parish of Manchester
Anne Swindles - (X), of this Parish
Witness: Henry Lees; John Swindel
Married by Licence by: John Cradock Clerk
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1788, Page 158, Entry 528
Source: LDS Film 559172 [Watson 1765]

Marriage: 5 Sep 1765 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
John Parker Swinglehirst - of the Chapelry of Colne
Mary Jackson - of the Chapelry of Colne
Witness: William Batty; Richd Shaw
Married by Licence by: R Wilson, Curate
Register: Marriages 1763 - 1768, Page 28, Entry 112
Source: LDS Film 1471023 [Jackson 1765]

Isaac Swinglehurst M Christening: 11 SEP 1765 Slaidburn, Yorks. [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Burial: 21 Oct 1765 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancashire, England
Henery Swinlerst -
Notes: on Monday
Source: LDS Film 1544766
Paul: Burial. Henry Swinlehurst 21-10-1765. Tatham Registers
1765 Emor Rishton of Slaidburn Ann Swinglehurst. Married. Bolton by Bowland

SWINGLEHIRST, John Parker Marr 1765 Engl Lanc Colne. Sp: Mary JACKSON [Jackson 1765]
-----------------------------------------
HANNA SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 15 JAN 1766 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks. Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST



[Silverwood 1765]

Jacob Swinglehurst M Christening: 26 JAN 1766 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Mother: Mrs. Mary Swinglehurst
Father: William Swinglehurst . Christening: 19 NOV 1727 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Burial: 21 JUL 1793 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: William Swinglehurst . Mother: Mary [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Christening, Slaidburn. Jan 26 1766 Jacob f William Swinglehurst of Sykes [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Jacob Swinglehurst M Christening: 26 JAN 1766 Slaidburn, Yorks. Father: William Swinglehurst [Marsden 1754] [CB]

JACOB SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 26 JAN 1766 Slaidburn, Yorks. Father: WM SWINGLEHURST [Marsden
1754] [CB]

BETTY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 23 FEB 1766 Waddington, Yorks. Father: WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST
[Bawden 1759]

Elizabeth Swinglehurst F Birth: About 1766 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Elizabeth Swinglehurst. Birth: About 1766 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks. Burial: 21 JAN 1767
Mother: Mrs. Mary Swinglehurst. Father: William Swinglehurst.
Christening: 19 NOV 1727 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks. Burial: 21 JUL 1793 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: William Swinglehurst. Mother: Mary [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Marriage: 1 Jul 1766 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
James Davies - the parish of Cockerham
Jane Swinley - (X), the parish of Cockerham
Witness: John Rigmaiden; Jos. Slater
Married by Banns by: Jn. Shewell
Notes: [Banns shown but no dates entered]
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1783, Page 1, Entry 129
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Davies 1766]

Baptism: 12 Jul 1766 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
John Swinglehirst - son of John Parker Swinglehirst & Mary
Abode: Barrowford
Register: Baptisms 1756 - 1774, Page 58, Entry 3
Source: LDS Film 1471023 [Jackson 1765]

SWINGLEHURST, John Chr 1766 Engl Lanc Colne. Fa: John Parker SWINGLEHURST. Mo: Mary [Jackson 1765]
-----------------------------------------
ROBERT SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 12 JAN 1767 Cockerham, Lancs. Spouse: ELIZABETH BRADSHAW
[Bradshaw 1767]

RICHARD SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 22 MAR 1767 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Eccles 1755] (Dy)
[From Dyanna: Richard b 1767 married Esther Fox I think.]

Baptisms: 22 Mar 1767 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Richard Swindlehurst - son of John Swindlehurst
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 56, Entry 1
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Eccles 1755] (Dy)

HENRY SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 12 OCT 1767 Clapham, Yorks.
Father: THOMAS SWINGLEHURST. [Davy 1762] (Rt)

Alice Swinglehurst F Birth: About 1767 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks. Burial: 06 NOV 1767
Father: William Swinglehurst. Mother: Mrs. Mary Swinglehurst [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Burial, Slaidburn. 6 Nov 1767 Alice f Mary of Sykes [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Baptisms: 29 Nov 1767 St Michael, Whitewell in Bowland, Lancashire, England
Sarah Swindlehurst - Daughter of Thos Swindlehurst
Source: LDS Film 1469070 [Ann 1852]



SWINLEHURST, Sarah Chr 1767 Engl Lanc Whitew. Fa: Thomas SWINLEHURST. Mo: ? [Ann 1852]

ANN SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 01 DEC 1767 Great Mitton, Yorks. Spouse: JOHN BOOTH [Booth
1767]>[Dewhurst 1751] [CB]

Marriage: 1 Dec 1767 All Hallows, Mitton, Lancashire, England
John Booth - of Chapelry of Whitewell
Ann Swinglehurst - of This Parish
Married by Banns by: William Carr, Vicar
Register: Marriages, Page 100, Entry 9
Source: LDS Film 919152 [Booth 1767]>[[Dewhurst 1751] [CB]

Thomas Swinlist. Birth About 1742 Leeds, Yorkshire
Wife: Mary Craven. Birth About 1746 Leeds, Yorkshire
Marriage: 20 Dec 1767 St Peters, Leeds, Yorkshire [Craven 1767]

John Swinlest. Born about 1742. Of London. Married about 1767
Children:
Ann Swinlest. Birth about 1768 Of London
John Swinlest. Birth about 1770 Of London [Lidia 1768]
-----------------------------------------
MARY SWINLEHURST F Christening: 10 JAN 1768 Saint Michael On Wyre, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINLEHURST
[John 1758]

Baptism: 10 Jan 1768 St Michael, St Michael's on Wyre, Lancashire, England
Mary Swindlehurst - Daughter of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Inskip
Source: LDS Film 94024 [John 1758]

Baptism 10th Jan 1768 St Michael's on Wyre. Mary d. [daughter of] John Swinlehurst, Ins [of Inskip [John 1758]

ROBT. SWINDLEHURST. Male Marriage: 12 JAN 1768 Cockerham, Lancs. [Bradshaw 1767]
Spouse: ELIZABETH BRADSHAW. Marriage: 12 JAN 1768 Cockerham.

BMI: Marriage 1768 Robt. Swindlehurst & Elz. Bradshaw, Cockerham [Bradshaw 1767]

Marriage: 12 Jan 1768 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Robt. Swindlehurst - (X), the parish of Cockerham
Elizabeth Bradshaw - (X), the parish of Cockerham
Witness: James Winder; Thomas Drinkall
Married by Licence by: Jn. Shewell
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1783, Page 1, Entry 145
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Bradshaw 1767]

Burial, Slaidburn. 21 Jan 1768 Eliz of Sykes

Baptism: 30 Jan 1768 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
Elizabeth Swinglehirst - daugr of John Parker Swinglehirst & Mary
Abode: Barrowford
Register: Baptisms 1756 - 1774, Page 65, Entry 5
Source: LDS Film 1471023 [Jackson 1765]

Elizabeth <Swingelhurst> F Christening: 30 JAN 1768 Colne, Bts, Lancs. Father: WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST
[Jackson 1765]

SWINGELHURST, Elizabeth Chr 1768 Engl Lanc Colne. Fa: John Parker SWINGELHURST. Mo: Mary [Jackson
1768]

JAMES SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 10 APR 1768 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks. Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST
[Silverwood 1765]

James son of James Swinglehurst (buried 14.6.1768). Christening, Bolton by Bowland. 10 April 1768 [Silverwood
1765]

James son of James Swinglehurst baptised Apr 10 1768 [Silverwood 1765]



James son of James Swinglehurst buried June 14 1768 [Silverwood 1765]

THOMAS SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 19 APR 1768 Saint Dunstan, Stepney, London.
Spouse: SARAH NIGHT [Night 1768]

WILFRET SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 08 MAY 1768 Waddington, Yorks. Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST
[Bawden 1759]

Abraham Swinglehurst.Christening: 10 JUL 1768 Slaidburn, Yorks
Parents: Father: William Swinglehurst Mother: Mrs. William Swinglehurst [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Christening, Slaidburn. Jul 10 1768 Abraham f William Swinglehurst of Sykes [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Mrs. Mary Swinglehurst. Birth: 1738 Of Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Burial: 26 MAY 1803 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks. Spouse: William Swinglehurst [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Marriage Witness 6th Sep 1768 St Michael's on Wyre.Thos x Roas, Sow [of Sowerby] & Alice x Gardner,
Ins [of Inskip] b [both of] tp [of this parish] banns Wit: John Hesketh, John Swindlehurst [John 1758]

Ann Swinlest. Christening: 25 SEP 1768 Leyton, Essex. Father: John Swinlest. Mother: Lydia [Lydia 1786]

JOHN SWINLEHORST M Christening: 18 DEC 1768 Ellel, Lancs. Father: ROBT. SWINLEHORS [Bradshaw 1767]

Baptism: 18 Dec 1768 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
John Swindlehurst - son of Robt. Swindlehurst
Performed at: Ellel Chapel
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Bradshaw 1767]

Ann Swinlest. Birth about 1768 Of London. Father: John Swinlest. Born about 1742. Of London. Married about 1767
Ann Swinlest. Christening: 25 SEP 1768 Leyton, Essex. Father: John Swinlest. Mother: Lydia
Ann Swinlest. Birth: 1768 London, London, England Christening: Marriage: 31 MAY 1789 Spitalfields Christchurch,
Stepney, London. Father: John Swinlest
ANN Swinlest. Birth: About 1768 Of, London, (Parents: Mr & Mrs John Swinlest) Marriage: 31 MAY 1789. To William
Ortzen
-----------------------------------------
1769 Abraham son of William Swinglehurst of Sykes Baptised. Slaidburn Parish Registers

1769 Stephen Swindlhurst son of Richard Swinglehurst of Grindleton Buried. Waddington Parish Church

Nanny Swinlass. Christening: 19 Mar 1769 Beeston, Yorkshire. Father: Thomas Swinlass [Craven 1767]

JANE SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 02 MAY 1769 Long Preston, Yorks. Spouse: JOHN LEECH [Leech 1769]

ELISABETH SWINGLEHIRST F Christening: 22 JUL 1769 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks. Father: JAMES
SWINGLEHIRST [Silverwood 1765]

Elizabeth daughter of James Swinglehurst. Christening, Bolton by Bowland. 22 July 1769 [Silverwood 1765]

Elizabeth the daughter of James Swinglehirst baptised July 22 1769 [Silverwood 1765]

Baptism: 9 Nov 1769 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
Robert Swinglehirst - son of John Parker Swinglehirst & Mary
Abode: Barrowford
Register: Baptisms 1756 - 1774, Page 74, Entry 8
Source: LDS Film 1471023 [Jackson 1765]

John Swinless. Christening: 17 Dec 1769 Over Wyresdale, Lancashire. Father: John Swinless [Eccles 1755] (Dy)

SWINDLEHURST, Robert Chr 1769 Engl Lanc Colne. Fa: John Parker Swindlehurst. Mo: Mary [Jackson 1765]

John Swinlest. Birth about 1770 Of London. Father: John Swinlest. Born about 1742. Of London. Married about 1767
-----------------------------------------



Burial: 3 Feb 1770 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
Elizabeth Swinglehirst - Daughter of John Swinglehirst & Elizabeth, his wife
Abode: late of Gill
Buried by: W Burton Curate
Source: LDS Film 1278872 [Jackson 1765]

Elizabeth Swinlest. Christening: 11 FEB 1770 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire. Father: Edmund Swinlest
[Jenkinson 1756]

Baptism: 11 Feb 1770 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Elizh. Swinlest - Daughter of Edmd. Swinlest
Abode: Skerton
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 78, Entry 24
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Jenkinson 1756]

Ellen Swinglehurst of Newhouse in the Forest. Buried 12 Mar 1770. St Mary The Virgin, Gisburn

William Swinlist. Christening: 08 JUL 1770 Tatham Fells, Lancashire. Father: Thomas Swinlist [Davy 1762] (Rt)

Baptism: 8 Jul 1770 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancashire, England
William Swinlist - Son of Thomas Swinlist
Abode: Iva
Source: LDS Film 1544766 [Davy 1762] (Rt)

James Swindlehurst M Birth: 02 NOV 1770 Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 19 JAN 1862. Spouse: Isabella Lancaster
[Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Jane Swinlass. Husband: Richard Clarke. Marriage: 20 Jan 1770 Stone, Stafford [Clarke 1770]

Robert Swindlehurst. Burial 14th Dec 1770 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale

Burial, Slaidburn. 28 Dec 1770 Mary, wife of William of Sykes

Mary Swindlehurst F Birth: About 1770 Of, Colne, Lancs. Spouse: William Hartley [Hartley 1770]

Marriage: 23 OCT 1791 Colne, Lancs. William Hartley. Birth: About 1766 New Chapel In, Pendle, Lancs. [Hartley
1770]
-----------------------------------------
John Swinless. Birth: 3 Jan 1771, Christening: 3 Feb 1771 Saint Peter, Leeds, Yorkshire. Father: Thomas Swinless.
[Craven 1767]

ANN SWINLEHURST F Christening: 10 JAN 1771 Ellel, Lancs. Father: ROBT. SWINLEHURST [Bradshaw 1767]

Baptism: 10 Jan 1771 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Ann Swindlehurst - dau of Robt. Swindlehurst
Performed at: Ellel Chapel
Source: LDS Film 1278859

Burial, Slaidburn. 25 Aug 1771 Alice f William of Sykes

Burial, Slaidburn. 5 Sep 1771 Thomas f Thomas of Sykes [Dewhurst 1751] [CB]

Baptism: 15 Sep 1771 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Margt. Swinlet - Daughter of Edmd. Swinlet
Abode: Skerton
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 86, Entry 28
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Jenkinson 1756]

Alice Swinglehurst F Birth: About 1771 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 25 NOV 1771
Father: William Swinglehurst . Mother: Mrs. Mary Swinglehurst [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Burial: 27 Dec 1771 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Nicholas Swinglehurst -
Abode: Chipping
Source: LDS Film 1656769
-----------------------------------------



Marriage: 2 Jan 1772 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
Thomas Swinglehurst - Weaver of the Chapelry of Colne
Magdalen Winterbottom - (X), Spinster of the Chapelry of Newchurch in Pendle
Witness: John Hartley; Jonathan Knowles
Banns Read: 15 Dec 1771, 2nd: 22 Dec 1771, 3rd: 29 Dec 1771
Married by Banns by: W Burton Curate
Source: LDS Film 1278872 [Winterbottom 1772]

SWINGLEHERST, Thomas Marr 1772 Engl Lanc NewiPe. Sp: Magdalen WINTERBOTTOM [Winterbottom 1772]

BMI: Marriage 1772 Thos. Swinglehurst & Mag. Winterbottom, Newchurch/Pendle [Winterbottom 1772]

Burial: 13 Jan 1772 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancashire, England
Thomas Swinlist -
Abode: Lyth
Notes: on Monday
Source: LDS Film 1544766
Paul: Burial. Thomas Swinglehurst 13-1-1772. Tatham Registers

THOMAS SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 02 FEB 1772 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Death: 01 FEB 1777. Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Eccles 1755] (Dy)

Baptisms: 2 Feb 1772 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Thos Swindlehurst - son of Jno Swindlehurst
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 61, Entry 36
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Eccles 1755] (Dy)

Marriage: 28 Apr 1772 St Michael and All Angels, Ashton under Lyne, Lancs.
Thomas Ogden - of this Parish
Sarah Swindel - (X), of this Parish
Witness: James Buckley; Joseph Radcliffe
Married by Banns by: Samuel Hey Curate
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1788, Page 268, Entry 1047
Source: LDS Film 559172

Thomas Swinleast. Wife: Ellen Holden. Marriage: 29 Feb 1772 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorkshire [Holden 1772]

Paul: Marriage 29-2-1772 Thomas Swinleast (of Whittington) and Ellin Holden THORNTON-IN-LONSDALE

Burial: 13 Apr 1772 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
Jane Swinglehirst - Daughter of John Swinglehirst & Elizabeth
Abode: late of Barrowford
Buried by: W Burton Curate
Source: LDS Film 1278872 [Jackson 1765]

Christopher Swinleast. Christening: 23 May 1772 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorkshire. Father: Thomas Swinleast [Holden
1772]

Baptism: 23 May 1772 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
Henry Swinglehirst - son of John Parker Swinglehirst & Mary
Abode: Barrowford
Register: Baptisms 1756 - 1774, Page 88, Entry 8
Source: LDS Film 1471023 [Jackson 1765]

Paul: Burial 31-5-1772 Christopher s. of Thomas Swinleast THORNTON-IN-LONSDALE [Holden 1772]

Jennet Swinlass. Husband: William Perry. Marriage: 9 Jun 1760 or 1772 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire [Perry
1760 or 1772]

Baptism: 16 Aug 1772 St Thomas, Liverpool, Lancs.
Wm. Swinley - Son of Wm. Swinley
Born: 26 Jul 1772
Register: Baptisms 1750 - 1783, Page 22, Entry 34
Source: LDS Film 1546062



Nancy Swindlehurst was born 24th August 1772 to John Swindlehurst of Root and Ann Clarkson.
She maried John Sutton on 17th August 1816. at Slaidburn.
The witnesses were John Swindlehurst and and William Haythornthwaite [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Nancy Swindlehurst F Birth: About 1772 Of, Manchester, Lancs.
Spouse: Arthur Clegg. Marriage: 1793 Manchester, Lancs. [Clegg 1793]

Marriage 22nd Sep 1772 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster. Robert x [marked, did not sign] Swinless
[Swindlett],
Wy [of Wyersdale] tp [of this parish], husb [husbandman (farmer)] & Margaret x [marked, did not sign] Winder,
Wy [of Wyersdale] tp [of this parish], sp [spinster] Wit: John Watson, Robt Spence [Winder 1772]

Robert Swinless. Wife Margaret Winder. Marriage: 22 Sep 1772 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire [Winder 1772]

Marriage: 22 Sep 1772 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Robert Swinloss - (X), Husbandman of Wyresdale in this parish
Margaret Winder - (X), Spinster of Wyresdale in this parish
Witness: John Watson; Robt. Spence
Married by Banns by: J Thomas Curate
Register: Marriages 1760 - 1774, Page 242
Source: LDS Film 1526200 [Winder 1772]

JAMES SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 08 OCT 1772 Giggleswick, Yorks. Spouse: ISABEL LEACH [Leach 1772]

SWINDLEHURST, Henry Chr 1772 Engl Lanc Colne. Fa: John Parker Swindlehurst. Mo: Mary [Jackson 1765]
-----------------------------------------
MARY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 03 JAN 1773 Newchurch In Pendle, Lancs.
Father: THOS. SWINGLEHURST. Mother: MAUDLAND [Winterbottom 1772]

Baptism: 3 Jan 1773 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancs.
Mary Swinglehirst - Daughter of Thomas Swinglehirst & Maudland, his wife
Occupation: Weaver
Source: LDS Film 1278872

MARY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 18 APR 1773 Long Preston, Yorks.
Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST. Mother: ISABEL [Leach 1772]

James Swinlest. Christening: 27 Jun 1773 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorkshire. Father: Thomas Swinlest [Holden 1772]

Marriage: 28 Jun 1773 St Michael and All Angels, Ashton under Lyne, Lancs.
John Swindel - of this Parish
Sarah Haward - of this Parish
Witness: Robert Buckley; Wm. Shaw
Married by Banns by: Miles Wrigley Curate
Notes: [Bride's surname given as Heyward, but she signed Haward]
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1788, Page 291, Entry 2052
Source: LDS Film 559172

Richard Swinglehurst M Marriage: 01 JUL 1773 Of Monastery,Swaley, Yorks. Spouse: Ann Helm [Helm 1773]

Richard Swinglehurst of the monestry of Sawley and Ann Helm. Marriage. Bolton by Bowland 1773 [Helm 1773]

Richard Swinglehurst M Marriage: 01 JUL 1773 Of Monastery, Sawley, Derby. [Helm 1773]

RICHARD SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 1773 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks. Spouse: ANN HELM [Helm 1773]
>From Ron: Ann HELM married Richard Swinglehurst of Moses Clough in 1773
Children Jane 1774-1776, Richard 1776 and Ann b 1781
Ann Swinglehurst married George LIFE cotton printer of Sawley in 1802.
They had 10 children which match the names of the information you sent me [Helm 1773]

Marriage at the Church of St John the Baptist
in the Parish of Tunstall 5 Jul 1773 Robert Swinlest, Thornton parish, & Agnes Brennan
w: Benjamin Hague, Thomas Swinlest [Brennan 1773]

5 Jul 1773 Robert Swinlest, Thornton parish, & Agnes Brennan w: Benjamin Hague, Thomas Swinlest.



Marriage at the Church of St John the Baptist in the Parish of Tunstall [Brennan 1773]

Robert Swinlest. Wife: Agness Brennan. Marriage: 5 Jul 1773 Tunstall, Lancash. [Brennan 1773]

19 Sep 1773 Robt s Robt Swindless Lancaster. Christening from Lancaster Parish Registers [Brennan 1773]

Robert Swinless. Christening: 19 Sep 1773 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire. Father: Robert Swinless [Brennan
1773]

Baptism: 19 Sep 1773 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Robt. Swinless - Son of Robt. Swinless
Abode: Lancr. [Brennan 1773]
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 97, Entry 19
Source: LDS Film 1526146

Elisabeth Swinlest. Birth: 24 Nov 1773. Christening: 19 Dec 1773 Saint Peter, Leeds, Yorkshire
Father: Thomas Swinlest [Craven 1767]
-----------------------------------------
WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST Christening: 08 JAN 1774 Over Wyresdale, Lancs. Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST
[Winder 1772]

1774 William son of Robert & Margaret Swinglehurst Baptised (Registry not known. Shown on loose piece of paper in
possession of F.S.)
Burial: 20 May 1774 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Elizabeth Swinglehurst, Widw. -
Abode: Chipping
Source: LDS Film 1656769

ANN SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 13 AUG 1774 Clapham, Yorks. Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST [Leach
1772]

EDMUND SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 21 AUG 1774 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Spouse: ANN PENNINGTON [Pennington 1772]

Marriage: 21 Aug 1774 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Edmund Swindlehurst - (X), Husbandman of Lancaster
Ann Pennington - (X), Spinster of Lancaster
Witness: Joseph Pennington; John Teasdale
Married by Banns by: J. THOMAS, Curate
Source: LDS Film 1526200 [Pennington 1772]

Marriage 21st Aug 1774 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster.
Edmund x Swindlehurst, tp, husb & Ann x Pennington, sp, tt Wit: Joseph Pennington, John Teasdale [Pennington
1772]

BMI: Marriage 1774 Edm. Swindlehurst & An. Pennington, Lancaster [Pennington 1772]

Alice Swinleast. Christening: 30 Oct 1774 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorkshire. Father: Thomas Swinleast [Holden 1772]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 18 DEC 1774 Over Wyresdale, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST
[Eccles 1755] (Dy)

William son of James(John) Swindlehurst. Baptism 18th Dec 1774 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Eccles 1755] (Dy)

Baptisms: 18 Dec 1774 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Wm Swindlehurst - son of Jno Swindlehurst
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 65, Entry 20
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Eccles 1755] (Dy)

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Birth: About 1774 Clitheroe, Lancs. Spouse: THOMAS BAILEY. Marriage: 29 SEP 1795
[Bailey 1774]

Mary Swindlehurst F Birth: About 1774 Of, Clitheroe, Lancs.
Spouse: Thomas Bailey. Marriage: 29 SEP 1795 Clitheroe, Lancs. [Bailey 1774]



ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST F Birth: About 1774 Ashton In Makerfield, Lancs. Spouse: THOMAS BAILEY.
Marriage: <About 1796>  [Bailey 1774]

Janey the daughter of Richard Swinglehirst, Sawley. baptised Nov 12 1774 [Helm 1773]

From Dy: "William born in 1774 was a hatter (occupation given on his death cert)
as was his son William born in 1809. The hatters in Over Wyresdale seem to
have been operating in the northwest of the area in Quernmore . My branch
moved from there to Wray (both William 1774 and his son William 1809) where
they continued to work as hatters. Quernmore is nearer to Scorton than it is
to Wray."
-----------------------------------------
Thomas son of Robert & Mary/Marg? Swindlehurst. Baptism 20th Apr 1775 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Winder
1772]

Note: St Mary, Lancaster, has no family baptisms from 1691 to the first in 1775

PEGGY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 14 MAY 1775 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST [Winterbottom 1772]

Baptism: 14 May 1775 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Peggy Swindlehurst - Daughter of Thos. Swindlehurst
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 109, Entry 7
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Winterbottom 1772]

ISABEL SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 04 JUN 1775 Tatham Fells, Lancs. Father: THOMAS SWINGLEHURST
[Davy 1762] (Rt)

Baptism: 4 Jun 1775 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancashire, England
Isabel Swinglehurst - Daughter of Thos. Swinglehurst
Abode: Iva
Source: LDS Film 1544766  [Davy 1762] (Rt)
Paul: Christening. Isabel d. of Thomas Swinglehurst 4-6-1775. Tatham Registers

ELISTH. SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 28 JUN 1775 Gisburn, Yorks. Spouse: JOHN SILVERWOOD [Silverwood
1775]

JANEY SWINGLEHIRST F Christening: 12 NOV 1775 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks. Father: RICHARD SWINGLEHIRST
[Helm 1773]

Janey daughter of Richard Swinglehurst of Sawley (buried 4.5.1776)
Christening, Bolton by Bowland. 12 Nov 1775 [Helm 1773]
1775 Janey dau. of Richard Swindlehurst of Sawley Baptised. Bolton by Bowland
-----------------------------------------
WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 07 JAN 1776 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST [Brennan 1773]

Baptism: 7 Jan 1776 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
William Swindlehurst - Son of Robert Swindlehurst
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 113, Entry 14
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Brennan 1773]

Christening Jan 7 1776 William s Robert Swindllehurst Lancaster
from Lancaster Parish Registers [Brennan 1773]

JOHN SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 28 APR 1776 Clapham, Yorks.
Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST [Leach 1772]

Jane the daughter of Richard Swinglehurst buried May 8 1776 [Helm 1773]

Marriage: 28 May 1776 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
William Dent - of the Chapelry of Colne
Mary Swinglehirst - of the Chapelry of Colne



Witness: Will: Batty; J Swinglehirst
Married by Licence by: Willm Hewertson, Curate
Register: Marriages 1768 - 1791, Page 117, Entry 354
Source: LDS Film 1471023 [Dent 1776]

Richard son of Richard Swinglehurst (buried 8.9.1780). Christening, Bolton by Bowland. 11 May 1776 [Helm 1773]

Richard the son of Richard Swinglehurst baptised May 11 1776 [Helm 1773]

Ellin Swinglehurst F Birth: About 1776 Of, Giggleswick, Yorks.
Spouse: James Robinson. Marriage: 12 OCT 1797 Giggleswick, Yorks [Robinson 1776]

SWINGLEHIRST, Mary Marr 1776 Engl Lanc Colne. Sp: William DENT [Dent 1776]
-----------------------------------------
1777 William Swinglehurst (widower) & Margaret Gamble Married. Slaidburn Parish Registers [Gamble 1777]

Isabel wife of John Swindlehurst. Burial 9th Jan 1777 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Eccles 1755]

Thomas son of John Swindlehurst. Burial 1st Feb 1777 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Winder 1772]

Marriage. 10 Feb 1777 John Brogden, carpenter & Sarah Robinson, itpo Edward
Reeder, Wm Swinglhourst

Burial: 28 Apr 1777 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Jane Swinley - wife of Robt. Swinley
Abode: Forton
Source: LDS Film 1278859

RICHARD SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 11 MAY 1777 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks.
Father: RICHARD SWINGLEHURST [Helm 1773]

CHRISTOPHER SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 28 AUG 1777 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Spouse: BETTY ADDISON [Addison 1777]

Marriage: 28 Aug 1777 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Christopher Swindlehurst - Servant of Lancaster
Betty Addison - Spinster
Witness: Roger Addison; Sarah Sutton
Married by Licence by: William COLTON, Curate
Source: LDS Film 1526200 [Addison 1777]

BMI: Marriage 1777 Chris Swindlehurst & Betty Addison, Lancaster [Addison 1777]

Marriage 28th Aug 1777 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster
Christopher Swindlehurst, tt [of this town(ship)], servant
& Betty Addi[n]son, sp, lic Wit: Roger Addison, Sarah Sutton [Addison 1777]

Marriage. 29 Oct 1777 Thomas Hodgson, husbandman & Ellen Sutton itpo Willm
Tommas(Townson) and John Swinglehurst

Molly dau of Robert & Margaret Swindlehurst. Baptism 3rd? Nov 1777 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Winder 1772]

Marriage. 5 Nov 1777 Christopher Wainman, husbandman & Elizabeth Bradley,
spinster itpo Richard Hatthornwaite, William Swinglehourst
-----------------------------------------
ELLIN SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 07 JAN 1778 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: CHRISTOPHER SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Addison 1777]

Baptism: 7 Jan 1778 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Ellin Swindlehurst - Daughter of Christopher Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 128, Entry 8
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Addison 1777]

Marriage: 3 Mar 1778 St Michael and All Angels, Ashton under Lyne, Lancs.
John Swindel - of this Parish



Sarah Ingham - (X), of this Parish
Witness: Jonathan Slater; Wm. Shaw
Married by Banns by: Jno. Tunstall Asst. Minister
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1788, Page 389, Entry 2442
Source: LDS Film 559172

JAMES SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 29 MAR 1778 Clapham, Yorks.
Death: 29 MAR 1778. Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST [Leach 1772]

JOHN SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 06 MAY 1778 East Markham, Nottingham.
Wife JANE COSENS [Cosens 1778] [CB] (Ln) (Ry) (An)

Richard Eccles of Harding, widower and Elizabeth Blackburn of the same
place and parish, widow. Marriage 24 June 1778 by licence itpo Margreat
Gornall, William Swinglhourst (How both signed their names)

Betty Swindlass. Christening: 30 Aug 1778 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire. Father: Thomas Swindlass. Mother:
Ellin [Holden 1772]

Baptism: 30 Aug 1778 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Betty Swindlass - Daughter of Thomas Swindlass & Ellin
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 132, Entry 5
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Holden 1772]

Burial: 31 Oct 1778 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
Ann Swinglehirst - Daughter of John Parker Swinglehirst & Mary
Abode: Barrowford
Occupation: Gentleman
Buried by: W Burton Curate
Source: LDS Film 1278872 (Ar)

Burial: 31 Oct 1778 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancs.
Ann Swinglehirst - Daughter of John Parker Swinglehirst, Gentleman & Mary, his wife
Abode: Barrowford
Buried by: W Burton Curate
Source: LDS Film 1278872

BETTY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 13 DEC 1778 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MAGDALEN [Winterbottom 1772]

Baptism: 13 Dec 1778 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Betty Swindlehurst - Daughter of Thomas Swindlehurst & Magdalen
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 133, Entry 22
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Winterbottom 1772]
-----------------------------------------
1779 Richard Swindiehurst son of Richard Swinglehurst of Grindleton Buried. In 1764 Richard Swinglehurst was
witness at the marriage of Henry Hargreaves and Mary Scott. In 1771 he was witness at the marriage of Thomas
Taylor of Grindleton and Ann Hanson of Waddington. In 1783 he was witness at the marriage of John Brown of Bolton
by Bowland and Alice Eccles of Waddington. Waddington Parish Church
1799 John Swinglehurst Yeoman of Grunsagill Aged 67 in Par.Reg. of Bolton by Bolland Buried. Gargrave Parish
Register [Born c1737]

WILFORD SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 05 JAN 1779 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: CHRISTOPHER SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Addison 1777]

Baptism: 5 Jan 1779 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Wilford Swindlehurst - Son of Christopher Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 133, Entry 36
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Addison 1777]

Paul: Burial 22-2-1779 Richard Swinlehurst DOWNHAM [Smith 1745]



Marriage: 8 Mar 1779 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
John Swindley - Husbandman, the parish of Cockerham
Jennet Kettlewell - (X), Spinster, the parish of Cockerham
Witness: William Richmond; James Brade
Married by Banns by: Richd. Tunstall, Curate
Notes: [Banns shown but no dates entered]
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1783, Page 1, Entry 332
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Kettlewell 1779]

Burial: 17 Jun 1779 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancashire, England
Isabel Swinglass -
Abode: Lyth Bank
Notes: on Thursday
Source: LDS Film 1544766

Paul: Burial. Isabell Swingless 17-6-1779. Tatham Registers

ROBERT SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 24 OCT 1779 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JENNY [Jane 1799]

Robert son of James(John) and Jenny Swindlehurst. Baptism 24th Oct 1779 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Jane
1799]

Baptisms: 24 Oct 1779 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Robt Swindlehurst - son of Jno Swindlehurst & Jenny
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 71, Entry 16
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Jane 1799]

Peggy Swinlast. Birth: 31 Oct 1779. Christening: 11 DEC 1779 Kaye Street Presbyterian Chapel-Nc, Liverpool,
Lancashire.
Father: Edmund Swinlast. Mother: Elizabeth [Elizabeth 1779]

7 Nov 1779 Thos s Robt & Eliz Swindless Sawier Lancaster
Christening from Lancaster Parish Registers [Bradshaw 1767]

Baptism: 7 Nov 1779 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Thos. Swindless - Son of Robt. Swindless & Elizth.
Abode: Lancr.
Occupation: Sawier
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 138, Entry 35
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Bradshaw 1767]

JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 29 NOV 1779 Cockerham, Lancs. Wife. ANN PARKER [Parker 1779]

BMI: Marriage 1779 Jn. Swindlehurst & An. Parker, Cockerham [Parker 1779]

Marriage: 29 Nov 1779 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
John Swindlehurst - Husbandman, the parish of Cockerham
Ann Parker - (X), Spinster, the parish of Cockerham
Witness: William Foster; Thos. Bradley
Married by Banns by: Richard Tunstall, Curate
Notes: [Banns shown but no dates entered]
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1783, Page 1, Entry 338
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Parker 1779]

WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 13 DEC 1779 Slaidburn, Yorks. Spouse: MARGARET GORNAL [Gornal
1779] [CB]

William Swinglehurst, husbandman, widower & Margaret Gornall, widow
Marriage. 13 Dec 1779 itpo Willm Tommas, Sarah Seed [Gornal 1779] [CB]
-----------------------------------------
JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 30 JAN 1780 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARGARET [Winder 1772]

John son of Robert & Mary/Marg? Swindlehurst. Baptism 30th Jan 1780 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Winder



1772]

Baptisms: 30 Jan 1780 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale, Swindlehurst 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehurst - son of Robt Swindlehurst & Margt
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 71, Entry 23
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Winder 1772]

THOMAS SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 18 FEB 1780 Clapham, Yorks.
Death: 22 OCT 1780. Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST [Leach 1772]

BETTY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 19 MAR 1780 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks.
Father: RICHARD SWINGLEHURST [Helm 1773]

Betty daughter of Richard Swinglehurst. Christening, Bolton by Bowland. 19 March 1780 [Helm 1773]

Betty daughter of Richard Swinglehurst baptised march 19 1780 [Helm 1773]

JOHN SWINGLEHURST. Male. Birth: 01 JUN 1780. Christening: 03 JUN 1780 East Markham, Nottingham.
Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Cosens 1778] [CB] (Ln) (Ry) (An)

Burial: 23 Jun 1780 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
Isabella Swinglehirst - Daughter of John Swinglehirst, Gentn & Elizabeth
Abode: Barrowford
Buried by: W Burton Curate
Source: LDS Film 1278872 (Ar)

Baptism: 6 Aug 1780 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Thos. Swindless - Son of Thos. Swindless & Ellin
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 142, Entry 29
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Holden 1772]

Richard the son of Richard Swinglehurst buried Sep 8 1780 [Helm 1773]

ELIZ. SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 15 OCT 1780 Ellel, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Parker 1779]

Baptism: 15 Oct 1780 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Eliz. Swindlehurst - dau of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Ellel
Performed at: Ellel Chapel
Source: LDS Film 1278859

Marriage: 22 Oct 1780 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
John Swindale - (X), Print cutter of Blackburn
Jinney Richardson - (X), aforesaid Spinster of Blackburn
Witness: Peter Nevill; Betty Rothwell
Married by Banns by: Wm. Greenwood, Curate
Register: Marriages 1778 - 1784, Page 94, Entry 280
Source: LDS Film 1278806

ANN ADDISON SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 12 NOV 1780 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: CHRISTOPHER SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Addison 1777]

Baptism: 12 Nov 1780 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Ann Addison Swindlehurst - Daughter of Christr. Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 143, Entry 39
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Addison 1777]

Wife: Alice Houlding. Husband: Rober Suinley. Marriage: 13 Nov 1780 Garstang, Lancashire. [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Robert Suinley. Wife: Alice Houlding. Marriage 13 Nov 1780 Garstang, Lancashire. [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Marriage: 13 Nov 1780 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindley - Husbandman of Garstang



Alce Holding - (X), Spinster of Garstang
Witness: John Parrsons?; John Ratcliff
Banns Read: 29 Oct 1780, 2nd: 5 Nov 1780, 3rd: 12 Nov 1780
Married by Banns by: James Fisher Vicar
Notes: [groom signed Robeart Swindlest]
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1780, Page 191, Entry 716
Source: LDS Film 1278886  [Holding 1780] (Mk)

John Swinglehurst M Birth: About 1780 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: John Swinglehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson [Clarkson 1781] [CB] (My)

John Swinglehurst. Male. Birth: About 1780. Christening: 20 APR 1784 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Mother: Ann Clarkson. Birth: About 1760 0f Root, Slaidburn. Marriage: 1781
Father: John Swinglehurst. Christening: 12 SEP 1756 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father [of John 1756]: William Swinglehurst. Mother: Mary [Clarkson 1781] [CB] (My)

Isabel Swinderhurst b approx 1780 Burton in Lonsdale Yorkshire England married John Metcalfe 29th June 1799
[Metcalfe 1799]
Margaret Metcalfe b 22nd May 1799 at Kellet Yorkshire [Metcalfe 1799]
-----------------------------------------
Betty dau of Robert & Margaret Swindlehurst. Baptism 3rd Feb 1781 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Winder 1772]

JOHN SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 26 FEB 1781 Slaidburn, Yorks. Spouse: ANN CLARKSON [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

John Swinglehurst (signs as Swinglehourst) blacksmith, and Ann Clarkson spinster.
Marriage 26 Feb 1781 itpo Ellin Clarkson and Charles Clarkson. [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

John Swindlehurst. b Dec 9, 1756, Slaidburn.[Note: This family later amended] [Clarkson 1781] [CB]
Married Ann Clarkson Feb 26, 1781, Slaidburn.
Children:
1. Mary Swindlehurst. b 1784/85, Slaidburn
2. William Swindlehurst. b Sep 29, 1780, Roote
3. John Swindlehurst. b March 26, 1783, Roote
4. Thomas Swindlehurst. b 1785, Slaidburn. Twin of:
5. Mary Swindlehurst. b 1785, Slaidburn
[Married Laurance Hartley July 17, 1805, Slaidburn
6. James Swindlehurst. b Nov 23, 1788, Slaidburn
7. Sussanah Swindlehurst. b Sep 21, 1790, Roote
8. John Swindlehurst. b Feb 10, 1810
9. Nancy Swindlehurst. b Aug 24, 1894

EDMUND SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 31 MAR 1781 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs. Mother: ALICE
SWINDLEHURST [Alice 1781]

Baptism: 31 Mar 1781 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Edmund Swindlehurst - Son of Alice Swindlehurst
Abode: Heaton
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 145, Entry 40
Source: LDS Film 1526146  [Alice 1781]

ELLEN SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 22 APR 1781 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MAGDALEN [Winterbottom 1772]

Baptism: 22 Apr 1781 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Ellen Swindlehurst - Daughter of Thos. Swindlehurst & Magdalen
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 146, Entry 13
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Winterbottom 1772]

Ann daughter of Richard Swinglehurst of MOSES CLOUGH. Christening, Bolton by Bowland. 19 May 1781 [Helm
1773]

Ann daughter of Richard Swinglehurst from Moss Clough baptised May 19 1781 [Helm 1773]

NANNY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 03 JUN 1781 Slaidburn, Yorks, Father: WILLM SWINGLEHURST [Gornal
1779] [CB]



Christening, Slaidburn. Jun 3 1781 Nanny, d. Willm Swinglehurst of Sykes [Gornal 1779] [CB]

JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 10 JUN 1781 Garstang, Lancs. Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST [Holding
1780] (Mk)

SWINDLEHURST, John Chr 1781 Engl Lanc Garstang. Fa: Robert SWINDLEHURST. Mo: ? [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Baptism: 10 Jun 1781 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehurst - Son of Robt. Swindlehurst
Abode: L: Wyersdale
Performed at: Shireside Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1800, Page 13, Entry 4
Source: LDS Film 1278886 [Holding 1780] (Mk)

JANE SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 12 AUG 1781, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Parker 1779]

Baptism: 12 Aug 1781 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Jane Swindlehurst - dau of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Ellel
Performed at: Ellel Chapel
Source: LDS Film 1278859

ELIZABETH SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 27 AUG 1781 Goosnargh, Lancs. Spouse: JOHN SLATER [Slater 1781]

BMI: Marriage 1781 Elz. Swinglehurst & Jn. Slater, Goosnargh [Slater 1781]

Marriage: 27 Aug 1781 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
John Slayter - Husbandman of this Parish
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - Spinster of this Parish
Witness: John Fisher; Nichos. Edmundson
Banns Read: 12 Aug 1781, 2nd: 19 Aug 1781, 3rd: 26 Aug 1781
Married by Banns by: Richd. Carr, Curate
Notes: [Groom signed] John Slater
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1784, Page 44, Entry 334
Source: LDS Film 1470930 [Slater 1781]

William Swinglehurst. Male. Birth: 01 OCT 1781
Christening: 14 OCT 1782 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 06 SEP 1811
Father: John Swinglehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

William <SWINDLEHURST> M Birth: 11 OCT 1781 Roote, Yorks.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson Swindlehurst [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

William Swindlehurst M Birth: 11 OCT 1781 Roote, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 14 OCT 1781 Slaidburn, Yorks. Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST
[Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Christening, Slaidburn. Oct 14 1781 Willm s John Swinglehurst of Root [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

THOMAS SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 14 OCT 1781 Clapham, Yorks. Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST [Leach
1772]

THOMAS SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 12 NOV 1781 Slaidburn, Yorks. Spouse: BARBARA ADDISON [Addison
1781] [CB]

Thomas Swinglehurst (signs as Swinglehourst), slaidburn, husbandman &
Barbara Addison of Bulk, p Lancaster spinster. Marriage. 12 Nov 1781 itpo
Charles Clarkson, John Swinglehourst. [Addison 1781] [CB]

Thomas Swindlehurst. b July 19, 1762, Sykes [Addison 1781] [CB]
Married Barbara Addison of Appleby, Nov 12, 1781, Slaidburn.
Children:
1. Mary Swindlehurst. b Aug 16, 1782
2. Edward Swindlehurst. b Oct 21, 1792. M. Lydia
3. Thomas Swindlehurst. b 1796



4. Barbara Swindlehurst. b Jan, 1800, Appleby

THOMAS SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 1781 Slaidburn, Yorks. Spouse: BARBARA ADDISON [Addison 1781] [CB]
-----------------------------------------
BETTY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 03 FEB 1782 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARGARET [Winder 1772]

Baptisms: 3 Feb 1782 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Betty Swindlehurst - dau of Robt Swindlehurst & Margt
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 75, Entry 9
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Winder 1772]

Burial: 27 Feb 1782 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
Jennet Swinglehurst - Wife of William Swinglehurst
Abode: Clitheroe
Notes: Husband - Labourer
Register: Burials 1779 - 1812, Page 3, Entry 3
Source: LDS Film 1278857 [Baldwin 1760]

Burial: 3 Mar 1782 St John the Baptist, Tunstall, Lancashire, England
Robert Swinlest -
Abode: Casterton in the parish of Kirkby Lonsdale
Source: LDS Film 1517648 [Brennan 1773]

ALICE SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 31 MAR 1782 Slaidburn, Yorks.
Mother: MARY SWINGLEHURST [Mary 1782]

Christening, Slaidburn. Mar 31 1782 Alice d. Mary Swinglehurst of Sykes, spurious [Mary 1782]

ANN SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 19 MAY 1782 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks.
Father: RICHD. SWINGLEHURST [Helm 1773]

1782 Ann dau.of Richard Swinglehurst of Moses Clough. Sawley Baptised. Bolton by Bowland

Nanny Swinglehurst F Christening: 03 JUN 1782 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: William Swinglehurst. Mother: Mary [Gornal 1779] [CB]

Nanny Swinglehurst F Christening: 03 JUN 1782 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks. Mother: Mrs. Mary Swinglehurst
Father: William Swinglehurst. Christening: 19 NOV 1727 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Burial: 21 JUL 1793 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks. Father: William Swinglehurst. Mother: Mary
Spouse: Mrs. Mary Swinglehurst [Gornal 1779] [CB]

JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 14 JUL 1782 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARGARET [Davy 1762] (Rt)

Baptism: 14 Jul 1782 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
James Swindlehurst - Son of Thos. Swindlehurst & Margt.
Abode: Bulk
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 154, Entry 3
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Davy 1762] (Rt)
SALLY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 21 JUL 1782 Ellel, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Parker 1779]

Baptism: 21 Jul 1782 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Sally Swindlehurst - dau of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Ellel
Performed at: Ellel and Shireshead Chapels
Source: LDS Film 127885

William Swindlass. Wife: Betty Bryan. Marriage: 4 Aug 1782 Saint Nicholas, Liverpool, Lancashire [Bryan 1782]

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 18 AUG 1782 Bolton, Westmorland
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BARBARA [Addison 1781] [CB]

WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 25 AUG 1782 Slaidburn, Yorks. Father: WILLM SWINGLEHURST [Gornal
1779] [CB]



Christening, Slaidburn. Aug 25 1782 William s William Swinglehurst of Sykes [Gornal 1779] [CB]

William Swinglehurst M Christening: 14 OCT 1782 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Gornal 1779] [CB]

NICHOLAS SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 15 OCT 1782 Goosnargh, Lancs. Spouse: AGNES TOPPING [Topping
1782]

BMI: Marriage 1782 Nic. Swinglehurst & Agn. Topping, Goosnargh [Topping 1782]

Marriage: 15 Oct 1782 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
Nicholas Swindlehurst - Husbandman of this Parish
Agnes Topping - (X), Spinster of this Parish
Witness: Laur? Bleasdale; Edmund Lewty
Banns Read: 29 Sep 1782, 2nd: 6 Oct 1782, 3rd: 13 Oct 1782
Married by Banns by: Joseph Clifton, Curate
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1784, Page 45, Entry 346
Source: LDS Film 1470930 [Topping 1782]

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 08 DEC 1782 Garstang, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ALICE [Holding 1780] (Mk)

SWINDLEHURST, Mary Chr 1782 Engl Lanc Garsta. Fa: Robert SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Alice [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Baptism: 8 Dec 1782 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Mary Swindlehurst - Dau of Robt. Swindlehurst & Alce
Abode: L: Wyersdale
Occupation: Labourer
Performed at: Shireside Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1800, Page 21, Entry 7
Source: LDS Film 127 [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Paul: Burial. 10-12-1782 Henry Swindelhurst (Mellinh) Age 81

ROBERT SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 29 DEC 1782 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MAGDALEN [Winterbottom 1772]

Baptism: 29 Dec 1782 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Robert Swindlehurst - Son of Thomas Swindlehurst & Magdalen
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 156, Entry 23
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Winterbottom 1772]

Dec 29 1782 Robt S Thomas & Magdelen Swindlehurst Lancaster. Christening from Lancaster Parish Registers
[Winterbottom 1772]
-----------------------------------------
From Ron: 1783 - 1793. A Stamp Act was passed. This decreed that a duty of 3d had to be paid for every entry
of a birth or christening, marriage or burial. The duty was collected by the incumbent who was allowed to retain
10% as a commission. This came into force on 1st October but was repealed 10 years later.
It had several interesting consequences. There was a great increase in the number of baptisms in the last few
days of September 1783, many of the children being of several years of age and a similar 'bulge' after its repeal in
1793.
Those in receipt of parish relief were exempt from the tax, no payment being required for any person buried from
'any Workhouse or Hospital or at the sole expense of any Charity'.

Hannah Swinglehurst F Marriage: 14 JAN 1783 Of Bolton, , Yorks. [Silverwood 1785]

HANNAH SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 14 JAN 1783 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks. [Silverwood 1785]

HANNAH SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 14 JAN 1783 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks. Spouse: THOMAS FELL
[Silverwood 1785]

Thomas Fell & Hannah Swinglehurst o.t.p.Marriage. Bolton by Bowland 14 Jan 1783 [Silverwood 1785]

Burial: 30 Jan 1783 St Mary the Virgin, Prestwich, Lancashire, England
John Swindale - Son of Mathew Swindale



Abode: Broughton
Source: LDS Film 2356182

MARGARET SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 23 FEB 1783 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZABETH [Bradshaw 1767]

Baptism: 23 Feb 1783 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Margaret Swindlehurst - Daughter of Robert Swindlehurst & Elizth.
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 157, Entry 18
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Bradshaw 1767]

Feb 23 1783 Margaret d Robert & Eliz Swindlehurst Lancaster. Christening from Lancaster Parish Registers
[Bradshaw 1767]

ROGER SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 23 FEB 1783 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: CHRISTOPHER SWINDLEHURST [Addison 1777]

Baptism: 23 Feb 1783 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Roger Swindlehurst - Son of Christr. Swindlehurst
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 157, Entry 19
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Addison 1777]

ELLIN SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 16 MAR 1783 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELLIN [Holden 1772]

Baptism: 16 Mar 1783 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Ellin Swindlehurst - Daughter of Thos. Swindlehurst & Ellin
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 157, Entry 34
Source: LDS Film 1526146  [Holden 1772]

Burial: 21 Mar 1783 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
John Parker Swinglehirst -
Abode: Barrowford
Occupation: Gentleman
Buried by: W Burton Curate
Source: LDS Film 1278872 [Jackson 1765]

Thomas <SWINDLEHURST> M Birth: 26 MAR 1783 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson Swindlehurst [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Thomas SWINGLEHURST M Birth: 26 MAR 1783 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Thomas Swinglehurst M Birth: 26 MAR 1783 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Clarkson 1781]
Father: John Swinglehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Alice Swinglehurst F Christening: 31 MAR 1783 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Mother: Mary Swinglehurst [Mary 1782]

JOHN SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 20 APR 1783 Slaidburn, Yorks. Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST [Clarkson
1781] [CB]

Christening, Slaidburn. Apr 20 1783 John s John Swinglehurst of Root [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Baptism: 11 May 1783 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Jenney Swindley - Daughter of John Swindley & Jenney
Abode: Scotforth
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 158, Entry 33
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [? Kettlewell 1779]

Marriage: 12 May 1783 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancs.
James Wood - Brick Layer of this Parish & Township of Gorton



Mary Swindles - (X), Widow of the Township of Droysden [sic]
Witness: Dennis Browe
Banns Read: 27 Apr 1783, 2nd: 4 May 1783, 3rd: 11 May 1783
Married by Banns by: Humphrey Owen
Register: Marriages 1783, Page 194, Entry 166
Source: LDS Film 2356674

Marriage: 29 May 1783 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England [Townley 1783] [CB]
Isaac Swindlehurst - (X), Hatter of Wyersdale
Rebecca Townley - (X), Spinster of Wyersdale
Witness: John Butterfield; Mary Procter
Married by Banns by: William COLTON, Curate
Source: LDS Film 1526200

ISAAC SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 29 MAY 1783 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs. Spouse: REBECCA TOWNLEY
[Townley 1783] [CB]

BMI: Marriage 1783 Isaac Swndlehurst & Reb. Townley, Lancaster [Townley 1783] [CB]

Sarah Swindlass. Birth: 21 May 1783. Christening: 1 Jun 1783 St Nicholas, Liverpool, Lancashire
Father: William Swindlass. Mother: Betty [Bryan 1782]

Marriage: 8 Jun 1783 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancs.
John Ogden - Brick Layer of this Parish & Town of Manchester
Alice Swindles - (X), Spinster of Manchester Aforesaid
Witness: Dennis Browe; Elizabeth Seddon
Banns Read: 11 May 1783, 2nd: 18 May 1783, 3rd: 25 May 1783
Married by Banns by: Humphrey Owen
Register: Marriages 1783, Page 210, Entry 214
Source: LDS Film 2356674

Marriage: 11 Nov 1783 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancs.
George Beswick - Hatter of this Parish & Town of Manchr.
Sarah Swindels - (X), Spinster of Manchr. Aforesaid
Witness: Thos. Boardman; James Beswick
Banns Read: 26 Oct 1783, 2nd: 2 Nov 1783, 3rd: 9 Nov 1783
Married by Banns by: Humphrey Owen
Notes: [Groom signed Beswick but the scribe wrote Besswick]
Register: Marriages 1783, Page 325, Entry 562
Source: LDS Film 2356674
Marriage: 23 Nov 1783 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancs.
Henry Swindles - (X), Farmer of this Parish & Town of Manchr.
Mary Sevill - Spinster of Manchr Aforesaid
Witness: Willm. Jackson; Thos. Wilkinson
Banns Read: 19 Oct 1783, 2nd: 26 Oct 1783, 3rd: 2 Nov 1783
Married by Banns by: Humphrey Owen
Notes: [Bride signed Sevill but the scribe wrote Saville]
Register: Marriages 1783, Page 335, Entry 589
Source: LDS Film 2356674
Marriage: 24 Nov 1783 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
Willm. Swindlehurst - (X), Husbandman of this Parish
Mary Richmond - (X), Spinster of this Parish
Witness: William Richmond; Alice Bailey
Banns Read: 9 Nov 1783, 2nd: 16 Nov 1783, 3rd: 23 Nov 1783
Married by Banns by: Joseph Clifton, Curate
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1784, Page 47, Entry 361
Source: LDS Film 1470930 [Richmond 1783] (Rn)

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 24 NOV 1783 Goosnargh, Lancs. Spouse: MARY RICHMOND [Richmond
1783] (Rn)

Marriage. Goosenargh St Mary the Virgin. 24 November 1783 William x Swindlehurst otp husb Mary x Richmond otp
by banns. wit William Richmond, Alice Bailey [Richmond 1783] (Rn)



Marriage: 30 Nov 1783 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancs.
Mathew Swindles - (X), Husbandman of this Parish & Town of Manchr
Hannah Morres - (X), Widow of Manchr. Aforesaid
Witness: Joseph Seddon; Thos. Boardman
Banns Read: 26 Oct 1783, 2nd: 2 Nov 1783, 3rd: 9 Nov 1783
Married by Banns by: Richd Millward
Register: Marriages 1783, Page 341, Entry 607
Source: LDS Film 2356674

Marriage: 14 Dec 1783 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancs.
John Garside - Grocer of the Parish & Town of Stockport in ye County of Chester
Betty otherwise Elizabeth Swindels - Spinster of this Par: & Township of Eaton Norris
Witness: Thos. Hampson; Thomas Woodworth
Married by Lic ye Revd Mr H. Owen Surrogate by: Humphrey Owen
Notes: [Groom signed Garside but the scribe wrote Gartside. The bride signed Swindels
but the scribe wrote Swindells]
Register: Marriages 1783, Page 352, Entry 641
Source: LDS Film 2356674

BMI: Marriage 1783 Wm. Swindlehurst & Mary Richmond, Goosnargh [Richmond 1783] (Rn)

Isabel Swindlehurst F Birth: 1783. Christening: 1783 Burtoninlonsdale, , Yorks.
Spouse: John METCALF. Marriage: 29 Jun 1799. Over Kellet, Lancs [Metcalfe 1799]
-----------------------------------------
GEORGE SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 01 FEB 1784 Shireshead, Lancs. Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST
[Holding 1780] (Mk)

George Swindleshurst M Birth: 1784 Linton In Caven [Craven], Yorks. [Holding 1780] (Mk)
Spouse: Nancy Hudson. Marriage: 23 JUL 1810 [Sandra and Mildred's foreparents]

George Swindlehurst born Garstang 1784 [Holding 1780] (Mk)

SWINLEHURST, George Chr 1784 Engl Lanc Garsta. Fa: Robert SWINLEHURST. Mo: [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Baptism: 1 Feb 1784 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
George Swinlehurst - Son of Robert Swinlehurst
Abode: L: Wyersdale
Performed at: Shireside Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1800, Page 30, Entry 1
Source: LDS Film 1278886 [Holding 1780] (Mk)

JOHN SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 07 FEB 1784 Saint John, Preston, Lancs. Spouse: ANN SMITH [Smith 1784]

BMI: Marriage 1784 Jn. Swinglehurst & Ann Smith, Preston [Smith 1784]

Marriage: 7 Feb 1784 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
John Swinglehurst - of this parish
Ann Smith - (X), of this parish
Witness: John Boulton; Wm. Hodgkinson
Married by Banns by: H. Shuttleworth - Vicar
Register: Marriages 1778 - 1785, Page 124, Entry 368
Source: LDS Film 94013 [Smith 1784]

Rhos Swinglehurst M Christening: 13 FEB 1784 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: John Swinglehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Mary Swinglehurst F Christening: 13 FEB 1784 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks. Burial: 18 FEB 1784
Father: John Swinglehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

JINNY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 15 FEB 1784 Clapham, Yorks. Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST [Leach
1772]

ALICE SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 05 APR 1784 Saint Mary, Lancs. Spouse: ROBERT HOUGHTON [Houghton
1784]

Marriage: 5 Apr 1784 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England



Robert Houghton - (X), Husbandman Widower of Heaton
Alice Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Heaton
Witness: John Lambert; Rb't Thomas
Married by Banns by: J. THOMAS, Curate
Source: LDS Film 1526200 [Houghton 1784]

BMI: Marriage 1784 Alice Swindlehurst & Robt. Houghton, Lancaster [Houghton 1784]

John Swinglehurst M Christening: 20 APR 1784 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

ELLEN SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 01 MAY 1784 Clitheroe, Lancs. Spouse: WILLIAM HACKING [Hacking 1784]

Marriage: 1 May 1784 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
William Hackin - (X), of Simonstone in the Parish of Whalley
Ellin Swindlehurst - of Town and Chapelry of Clitheroe
Married by Licence from the Revd Wm Kendall by: Thos Wilson, Minister
Register: Marriages 1773 - 1786, Page 1, Entry 145
Source: LDS Film 1278 [Hacking 1784]

THOMAS SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 23 MAY 1784 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARGARET [Winder 1772]

Baptisms: 23 May 1784 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Thos Swindlehurst - son of Robt Swindlehurst & Margt
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 77, Entry 34
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Winder 1772]

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 11 SEP 1784 Clitheroe, Lancs. Spouse: JOHN SMITH [Smith 1784]

Marriage: 11 Sep 1784 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
John Smith - Farmer of Simondstone in the Parish of Whalley and Chapelry of Padiham
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Clitheroe
Married by Licence from the Revd Wm Kendall by: Thos Wilson, Minister
Register: Marriages 1773 - 1786, Page 1, Entry 153
Source: LDS Film 12788 [Smith 1784]

ROBERT SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 12 SEP 1784 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST [Richmond 1783] (Rn)

Baptisms: 12 Sep 1784 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Robt Swindlehurst - son of Wm Swindlehurst
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 79, Entry 6
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Richmond 1783] (Rn

Richard Swinglehurst from Grindleton. Burial at Bolton by Bowland. 25th December 1784 [Elizabeth 1746]

Richard Swinglehurst from Gridleton buried Dec 25 1784 [Elizabeth 1746]
-----------------------------------------
1785 John Swinglehurst of Forest. Burial. Gisburn Parish Registers

Mary <SWINDLEHURST> F Birth: 29 JAN 1785 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 1785
Father: John Swindlehurst . Mother: Ann Clarkson Swindlehurst [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

1785 Thomas and Mary (Twins) of John Swinglehurst of Root Baptised. Slaidburn Parish Registers

Thomas Swindlehurst M Birth: 29 JAN 1785 Roote, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Thomas Swinglehurst M Birth: 29 JAN 1785 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: John Swinglehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Thomas <SWINDLEHURST> M Birth: 29 JAN 1785 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson Swindlehurst [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

THOS SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 13 FEB 1785 Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST [Clarkson 1781] [CB]



MARY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 13 FEB 1785 Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 18 FEB 1785.
Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Christening, Slaidburn. Feb 13 1785 Thos and Mary s and d John Swinglehurst of Root [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Burial, Slaidburn. 18 Feb 1785 Mary f John of Root [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 27 FEB 1785 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Jane 1779]

Mary dau of John & Jane Swindlehurst. Baptism 27th Feb 1785 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Jane 1779]

Baptisms: 27 Feb 1785 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Mary Swindlehurst - dau of Jno Swindlehurst & Jane
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 79, Entry 20
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Jane 1779]

DOROTHY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 20 MAR 1785 Ellel, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Parker
1779]

Baptism: 20 Mar 1785 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Dorothy Swindlehurst - dau of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Ellel
Performed at: Ellel Chapel
Source: LDS Film 1278859

BARBARA SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 26 JUN 1785 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MAGDALEN [Winterbottom 1772]

Baptism: 26 Jun 1785 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Barbara Swindlehurst - Daughter of Thomas Swindlehurst & Magdalen
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 172, Entry 23
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Winterbottom 1772]

Marriage: 26 Jun 1785 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindley - (X), Husbandman of the parish of Cockerham
Margery Ward - (X), Spinster of the parish aforesaid
Witness: Thos. Bradley; Roger Williamson
Married by Banns by: Richard Tunstal, Curate
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Ward 1785]

MARGARET SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 10 JUL 1785 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELLIN [Holden 1772]

Baptism: 10 Jul 1785 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Margaret Swindlehurst - Daughter of Thomas Swindlehurst & Ellin
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 172, Entry 32
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Holden 1772]

Thomas Swindlass. Birth: 24 Jul 1785. Christening: 7 Aug 1785 St Nicholas, Liverpool, Lancashire
Father: William Swindlass. Mother: Betty [Bryan 1782]

Baptism: 7 Aug 1785 St Nicholas, Liverpool, Lancashire, England
Thomas Swindlass - Son of William Swindlass & Betty
Born: 24 Jul 1785
Abode: Stanley Street
Occupation: Labourer
Register: Baptisms 1785, Page 136, Entry 678
Source: LDS Film 93833 [Bryan 1782]

JAMES SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 25 SEP 1785 Clapham, Yorks. Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST [Leach
1772]



Burial: 29 Sep 1785 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Jenny Swindlehurst - dau of Jno. Swindlehurst
Abode: Forton
Source: LDS Film 1278859

BETTY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 22 OCT 1785 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: CHRISTOPHER SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Addison 1777]

Baptism: 23 Oct 1785 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Betty Swindlehurst - Daughter of Christopher Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1749 - 1786, Page 174, Entry 21
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Addison 1777]
Marriage: 10 Nov 1785 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancs.
Joseph Barratt - Husbandman of this Parish and Town of Manchr
Margaret Swinglehurst - Spinster of Manchr
Witness: John Bradwell?
Banns Read: 18 Sep 1785, 2nd: 25 Sep 1785, 3rd: 2 Oct 1785
Married by Banns by: Humphrey Owen
Notes: [Bride signed Swinglehurst but the scribe wrote Swingelhurst]
Register: Marriages 1785, Page 98, Entry 765
Source: LDS Film 2356674 [Barrett 1785]

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 19 DEC 1785 Garstang, Lancs. Spouse: JOHN DURHAM [Durham 1785]

Marriage: 19 Dec 1785 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
John Derham - Husbandman of Garstang
Mary Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Garstang
Witness: Matthew Leeming; John Foster
Married by Banns by: James Fisher Vicar
Register: Marriages 1781 - 1802, Page 41, Entry 164
Source: LDS Film 1278886 [Durham 1785]

BMI: Marriage 1785 Mary Swindlehurst & Jon Derham, Garstang [Durham 1785]

SWINDLEHURST, Mary Marr 1785 Engl Lanc Garsta. Sp: John DURHAM [Durham 1785]

BMI: Marriage 1785 Mgt. Swinglehurst & Jos. Barnet, Manchester [Barnet 1785]
-----------------------------------------
Mary <SWINDLEHURST> F Birth: 29 JAN 1786 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson Swindlehurst [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Mary Swindlehurst F Birth: 29 JAN 1786 Of Roote Slaidbury, Yorks.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Mary Swinglehurst. Female. Birth: 29 JAN 1786
Christening: 11 MAR 1786 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: John Swinglehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Feb 23 1786 Roger s Christopher Swindlehurst lancaster
Christening from Lancaster Parish Registers [Addison 1777]

burial Mar 8 1786 Eliz w Robert Swindlehurst Lancaster
Burial from Lancaster Parish Registers [Bradshaw 1767]

ROBT. SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 12 MAR 1786 Ellel, Lancs.
Father: ROBT. SWINDLEHURST [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Baptism: 12 Mar 1786 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Robt. Swindlehurst - son of Robt. Swindlehurst
Abode: Forton
Performed at: Ellel Chapel
Source: LDS Film 1278859

Burial: 2 Apr 1786 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England



Roger Swindlehurst - Son of Christ'r Swindlehurst
Abode: Lanc'r
Source: FHL Film 1526146 [Addison 1777]

JACOB SWINDLEHURST OR SWINGHOURST M Marriage: 19 JUN 1786 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Spouse: JANE PEARSON [Pearson 1786] [CB]

Marriage: 19 Jun 1786 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Jacob Swinglehourst - Husbandman of Lancaster
Jane Pearson - (X), Spinster of Lancaster
Witness: Thos Walton; Ellen Aspanell
Married by Banns by: Wm COLTON, Curate
Notes: [Vicar entered Swindlehurst]
Source: LDS Film 1526200 [Pearson 1786] [CB]

BMI: Marriage 1786 Jaocob Swinglehurst & Jane Pearson, Lancaster [Pearson 1786] [CB]

Jacob Swindlehurst. b Jan 26, 1766, Sykes
Married Jennet Pearson of Beetham, June 19, 1786, Lancaster.
Children:
1. Mary Swindlehurst. b Jan 3, 1787, Lancaster.
2. Jenet Swindlehurst. b Jan 30, 1788, Beetham
3. William Swindlehurst. b March 30, 1789, Beetham
4. Isaac Swindlehurst. b Oct 14, 1792, Beetham.
5. William Swindlehurst. b Sep 14, 1794, Lancaster
6. Ann Swindlehurst. b Oct 8, 1797
7. Jacob Swindlehurst. b Oct 1, 1800 [Pearson 1786] [CB]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 02 JUL 1786 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST [Richmond 1783] (Rn)

Baptisms: 2 Jul 1786 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Wm Swindlehurst - son of Wm Swindlehurst
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 81, Entry 23
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Richmond 1783] (Rn)

Bap William so of will Swindlehurst july 2 1786. Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale [Richmond 1783] (Rn)

John Swinglehurst M Christening: 12 SEP 1786 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: William Swinglehurst. Mother: Mrs. Mary Swinglehurst
Husband. William Swinglehurst. Christening: 19 NOV 1727 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Burial: 21 JUL 1793 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: William Swinglehurst. Mother: Mary
Wife. Mrs. Mary Swinglehurst. Birth: 1738 Of Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Burial: 26 MAY 1803 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Marsden 1754] [CB]

MARGARET SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 09 OCT 1786 East Markham, Nottingham.
Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Cosens 1778] [CB]

WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 19 OCT 1786 Clitheroe, Lancs. Spouse: MARGT. SMITHIES [Smithies
1786]

Marriage: 19 Oct 1786 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancs.
William Swinglehurst - (X), Widower of Clitheroe
Margaret Smithies - (X), Widow of Clitheroe
Witness: Wm Earnshaw; P Kenyon
Married by Licence by: Thos Wilson, Minister
Register: Marriages 1786 - 1812, Page 1, Entry 1
Source: LDS Film 1278857  [Smithies 1786]

SALLY SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 23 OCT 1786 Garstang, Lancs. Spouse: MATTHEW LEEMING [Leeming 1786]

BMI: Marriage 1786 Sally Swindlehurst & Math. Leeming, Garstang [Leeming 1786]

SWINDLEHURST, Sally Marr 1786 Engl Lanc Garsta. Sp: Matthew LEEMING [Leeming 1786]

Marriage: 23 Oct 1786 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England



Matthew Leeming - Batchelor of Chipping
Sally Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Garstang
Witness: Robeart Swindlest; John Foster
Married by Licence by: James Fisher Vicar
Register: Marriages 1781 - 1802, Page 52, Entry 205
Source: LDS Film 1278886 [Leeming 1786]

MARGT. SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 12 NOV 1786 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Mother: ANN SWINDLEHURST [Nancy 1791] Check with IOM family

Baptism: 12 Nov 1786 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Margaret Swindlehurst - dau. of Ann Swindlehurst
Abode: Skerton
Notes: Illegte.
Source: LDS Film 1526146

CHRISTR. HOLDING SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 19 NOV 1786 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Death: 03 APR 1788. Father: THOS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELLIN [Holden 1772]

Baptism: 19 Nov 1786 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Christ Holding Swindlehurst - son of Thomas Swindlehurst & Ellen
Abode: Lancr.
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Holden 1772]
-----------------------------------------
Burial, Slaidburn. 9 Jan 1787 Isabel Swinglehurst of Brungillmore, widow [? Atkinson 1762]

Richard SWINDLEHURST. Christening Feb 4th 1787 Garstang [Holding 1780]
Father: Robert Swindlehurst. Mother: Alice [Holding 1780] (Mk)

SWINDLEHURST, Richard Chr 1787 Engl Lanc Garsta. Fa: Robert SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Alice [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Baptism: 4 Feb 1787 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Richd. Swindlehurst - Son of Robt. Swindlehurst & Alce
Abode: L: Wyersdale
Notes: Pauper
Performed at: Shireside Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1800, Page 58, Entry 11
Source: LDS Film 1278886  [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Thomas Swinlest. Wife: Namer Epath. Marriage: 06 FEB 1787 Saint Dunstan, Stepney, London, England [Epath
1787]

ELLIN SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 18 FEB 1787 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Jane 1779]

Bap Ellen and jane dau of john and jane Swindlehurst feb 18 1787.
Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale [Jane 1779]

Baptisms: 18 Feb 1787 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Ellin Swindlehurst - dau of Jno Swindlehurst & Jane
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 83, Entry 6
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Jane 1779]

Baptisms: 18 Feb 1787 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Jno Swindlehurst - son of Jno Swindlehurst & Jane
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 83, Entry 7
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Jane 1779]

JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 18 FEB 1787 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Jane 1779]

Marriage: 20 Feb 1787 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Thomas Woffendale - Husbandman of Quarmore
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Quarmore
Witness: John Townson; Thomas Brewer; Wm Dobson
Married by Banns by: J. THOMAS, Curate
Notes: [Signed Wofindale]



Source: LDS Film 1526200 [Woffendale 1787]

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 20 FEB 1787 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Spouse: THOMAS WOFFENDALE OR WOFINDALE [Woffendale 1787]

BMI: Marriage 1787 Elz. Swindlehurst & Tho. Wolfindale, Lancaster [Woffendale 1787]

MARY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 11 MAR 1787 Slaidburn, Yorks. Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST [Clarkson
1781]

Christening, Slaidburn. Mar 11 1787 Mary d John Swinglehurst of Root [Clarkson 1781]

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 11 MAR 1787 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: JACOB SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Pearson 1786] [CB]

Baptism: 11 Mar 1787 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Mary Swindlehurst - dau. of Jacob Swindlehurst & Jane
Abode: Lancr.
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Pearson 1786] [CB]

ANN SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 13 MAY 1787 Ellel, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Parker 1779]

Baptism: 13 May 1787 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Ann Swindlehurst - dau of John Swindlehurst
Performed at: Ellel Chapel
Source: LDS Film 1278859

Burial: 17 Jun 1787 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Marg't Swindlehurst - Dau of Nancy Swindlehurst
Abode: Golgotha
Notes: Pauper
Source: FHL Film 1526146 [Nancy 1791]

MARK SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 18 JUL 1787 Clitheroe, Lancs.
Father: WILM SWINGLEHURST. Mother: MARGT [Smithies 1786]

Marriage: 25 Jul 1787 St Michael and All Angels, Ashton under Lyne, Lancs.
Joseph Swindles - this Parish
Mary Bennet - (X), this Parish
Witness: Samuel Lees; Henry Thirk
Married by Banns by: Joseph Walcam Minister
Register: Marriages 1778 - 1802, Page 225, Entry 985
Source: LDS Film 559172

Baptism: 29 Jul 1787 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
Mark Swindlehurst - Son of Wm Swindlehurst & Margt
Born: 18 Jul 1787
Abode: Clitheroe
Occupation: Labourer
Register: Baptisms 1779 - 1812, Page 10, Entry 5
Source: LDS Film 1278857  [Smithies 1786]

RICHARD SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 04 AUG 1787 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs. Spouse: ESTHER FOX [Fox
1787] (Dy)
[From Dyanna: "Richard b 1767 married Esther Fox I think".]

Marriage: 4 Aug 1787 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Richard Swindlehurst - (X), Taylor of Wyersdale
Esther Fox - (X), Spinster of Wyersdale
Witness: Andrew Allsfone?; Joshua Rigg
Married by Banns by: Wm COLTON
Source: LDS Film 1526200 [Fox 1787] (Dy)

BMI: Marriage 1787 Ric. Swindlehurst & Ester Fox, Lancaster [Fox 1787] (Dy)



MARY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 23 SEP 1787 Clapham, Yorks. Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST [Leach
1772]

Marriage: 24 Dec 1787 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancs.
James Swindles - (X), Fustian Dyer, this Parish & Town of Manchr
Elizabeth Heys - Spinster, Manchr Aforesaid
Witness: T. Boardman
Banns Read: 9 Dec 1787, 2nd: 16 Dec 1787, 3rd: 23 Dec 1787
Married by Banns by: Richd. Millward
Notes: [Bride signed Heyes]
Register: Marriages 1787, Page 219, Entry 869
Source: LDS Film 2356674
-----------------------------------------
Thomas Swinglehurst. Burial at Bolton by Bowland. 17th January 1788

Jennet <Swinglehurst> F Christening: 30 JAN 1788 Beetham, Bts, Westmorland. Father: Jacob Swinglehurst
[Pearson 1786] [CB]

SWINGLEHURST, Jennet Chr 1788 Engl West Beetha. Fa: Jacob Swinglehurst. Mo: ? [Pearson 1786] [CB]

ALICE SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 02 MAR 1788 Saint Mary, Lancs.
Father: CHRISTR SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Addison 1777]

Baptism: 2 Mar 1788 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Alice Swindlehurst - dau. of Christopher Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Lancr.
Source: LDS Film 1526146  [Addison 1777]

Burial: 3 Apr 1788 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Christ'r Holden Swindlehurst - Son of Thomas Swindlehurst
Abode: Lanc'r
Source: FHL Film 1526146 [Holden 1772]

MAUDLIN SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 15 APR 1788 Ellel, Lancs. Father: THOS. SWINDLEHURST
[Winterbottom 1772]

Baptism: 15 Apr 1788 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Maudlin Swindlehurst - dr. of Thos. Swindlehurst
Performed at: Ellel and Shireshead Chapels
Source: LDS Film 1278859

SWINDLEHURST, Maudlin Chr 1788 Engl Lanc Garsta. Fa: Thomas SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Maudlin [Winterbottom
1772]

Baptism: 15 Apr 1788 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Maudlin Swindlehurst - Dau of Thos. Swindlehurst & Maudlin
Abode: L: Wyersdale
Performed at: Shirehead Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1800, Page 78, Entry 7
Source: LDS Film 1278886 [Winterbottom 1772]

Burial: 24 May 1788 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Margery Swindlehurst - wife of Robt. Swindlehurst
Source: LDS Film 1278859

Burial: 1 Jun 1788 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Thos Swindlehurst - Son of Rob't Swindlehurst
Abode: Lanc'r
Notes: P'r
Source: FHL Film 1526146 [? Bradshaw 1767]

Thomas Swinglehurst buried 17 June 1788

ISABEL SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 29 JUN 1788 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: RICHARD SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ESTHER [Fox 1787] (Dy)



Isabel dau of Richard & Esther Swindlehurst. Baptism 29th Jun 1788 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Fox 1787] (Dy)

Baptisms: 29 Jun 1788 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Isabel Swindlehurst - dau of Richd Swindlehurst & Esther
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 85, Entry 14
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Fox 1787] (Dy)

JENNY SWINGLEHURST F. Birth: 08 AUG 1788. Christening: 10 AUG 1788 East Markham, Nottingham.
Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Cosens 1778] [CB]

JOHN SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 10 AUG 1788 Goosnargh, Lancs. Spouse: JANE SEED [Seed 1788]

Marriage: 10 Aug 1788 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
John Swinglehurst - Husbandman of Goosnargh
Jane Seed - (X), Spinster of Goosnagh
Witness: Tho Gernall; John Park
Married by Licence by: William Elton, Curate
Register: Marriages 1784 - 1812, Entry 430
Source: LDS Film 1470930 [Seed 1788]

CHRISTR. HOLDEN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 14 SEP 1788 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: THOS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELLEN [Holden 1772]

Baptism: 14 Sep 1788 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Christr Holden Swindlehurst - son of Thos Swindlehurst & Ellen
Abode: Lancr.
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Holden 1772]

JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 26 OCT 1788 Cathedral, Manchester, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Jane 1789]

Baptism: 26 Oct 1788 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancashire, England
James Swindlehurst - son of William Swindlehurst & Jane
Register: Baptisms 1778 - 1789, Page 511, Entry 16568
Source: LDS Film 2357002 [Jane 1789]

Baptism: 26 Oct 1788 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - son of William Swindlehurst & Jane
Register: Baptisms 1778 - 1789, Page 511, Entry 16569
Source: LDS Film 2357002 [Jane 1789]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 26 OCT 1788 Cathedral, Manchester, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Jane 1789]

JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 28 OCT 1788 Bolton Le Sands, Lancs. Spouse: ANN COCK [Cock 1788] (Rt)

BMI: Marriage 1788 Jn. Swindlehurst & An. Cock, BoltonLeSands [Cock 1788] (Rt)

Marriage: 28 Oct 1788 Holy Trinity, Bolton Le Sands, Lancashire, England John Swindlehurst - Husbandman of Over
Kellet
Ann Cock - Spinster of Over Kellet
Witness: Thomas Swindlehurst; John Statter
Married by Licence by: Jas.Taylor Curate
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1812, Page 54, Entry 215
Source: Film 1849647 [Cock 1788] (Rt)

James Swindlehurst M Birth: 02 NOV 1788 Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 19 JAN 1862
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkston [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

James <SWINDLEHURST> M Birth: 02 NOV 1788 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Death: 19 JAN 1862. Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson Swindlehurst [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

James Swindlehurst M Birth: 02 NOV 1788 Roote, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Christening: 25 DEC 1789 Roote, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Death: 19 JAN 1862 Crop Edge, Accrington, Lancs.
Burial: New Lane Church,Osthwhistle,Lncshr.



Father: John Swinglehurst . Mother: Ann Clarkson
Spouse: Isabel Lancaster . Marriage: 1812 Slaidburn, Yorks.
Death: 19 JAN 1862 Crop Edge, Accrington, Lancs.
Burial: New Lane Church,Osthwhistle,Lncshr,
Father: John Swinglehurst Mother: Ann Clarkson
Spouse: Isabel Lancaster Marriage: 1812 Slaidburn, Yorks. [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

James SWINDLEHURST M Birth: 02 NOV 1788 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 19 JAN 1862
Father: John SWINDLEHURST. Mother: Ann CLARKSTON [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Marriage: 5 Nov 1788 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancs.
James Swindles - Crofter of This Parish & Township Of Hulme
Ann Kay - (X), Widow of Hulme Aforesaid
Witness: Henry Aspinall
Banns Read: 14 Sep 1788, 2nd: 21 Sep 1788, 3rd: 28 Sep 1788
Married by Banns by: Humphrey Owen
Notes: [Groom signed Swindall]
Register: Marriages 1788, Page 94, Entry 819
Source: LDS Film 2356674

ELIZABETH SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 30 NOV 1788 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST. Mother: MARY [Richmond 1783] (Rn)

Baptisms: 30 Nov 1788 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Eliza Swindlehurst - dau of Wm Swindlehurst & Mary
Notes: IGI has Elizabeth
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 85, Entry 30
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Richmond 1783] (Rn)

Bap eliz dau of William and Mary Swindlehurst nov 30 1788. Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale [Richmond
1783] (Rn)

Eliza dau of William & Mary Swinglehurst. Baptism 30th Nov 1788 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Richmond 1783]
(Rn)

Baptism: 30 Nov 1788 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
James Swinglehurst - S of John Swinglehurst
Abode: Whittingham
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1808, Page 75, Entry 20
Source: LDS Film 1470930  [Seed 1788]

JAMES SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 30 NOV 1788 Goosnargh, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST [Seed
1788]

Baptism. Goosenargh St Mary the Virgin. James Swindlehurst Nov 30 1788 son of John Swinglehurst of Whittingham
[Seed 1788]

Baptism: 30 Nov 1788 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
James Swinglehurst - S of John Swinglehurst
Abode: Whittingham
Register: Baptisms 1730 - 1808, Page 75, Entry 20
Source: LDS Film 14709 [Seed 1788]

JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 21 DEC 1788 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs. Mother: ANN SWINDLEHURST
[? Pennington 1774]

Baptism: 21 Dec 1788 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehurst - son of Ann Swindlehurst
Abode: Skerton
Notes: P. Illegte.
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Nancy 1791]
Above mother Ann may have been the IOM Hannah?

JAMES SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 25 DEC 1788 Slaidburn, Yorks. Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST [Clarkson
1781] [CB]



Christening, Slaidburn. Dec 25 1788 James s John Swinglehurst of Root [Clarkson 1781] [CB]
-----------------------------------------
1789 Mary dau.of John Swinglehurst of Root Baptised. Slaidburn Parish Registers
Marriage: 19 Jan 1789 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindley - (X), Husbandman of the parish of Cockerham
Mary Wilson - of the parish aforesaid
Witness: James Foster; Peter Nickson
Married by Banns by: Richard Tunstall Curate
Notes: Poor [Given in margin]
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Wilson 1789]

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST. Spouse: ROBERT HOTHERSAL. Marriage: 20 JAN 1789 Garstang, Lancs.
[Hothersal 1789]

BMI: Marriage 1789 Elz. Swindlehurst & Robt. Hothersal, Garstang [Hothersal 1789]

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST. F Marriage: 20 JAN 1789 Garstang, Lancs. [Hothersal 1789]

Marriage: 20 Jan 1789 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Robert Hothersal - Shoe maker of Garstang
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Garstang
Witness: John Hothersall; Henry Fox
Married by Banns by: James Fisher Vicar
Notes: [Groom signed Robert Hothersall]
Register: Marriages 1781 - 1802, Page 74, Entry 302
Source: LDS Film 1278886 [Hothersal 1789]

SWINDLEHURST, Elizabeth Marr 1789 Engl Lanc Garsta. Sp: Robert HOTHERSAL [Hothersal 1789]

Ellin & John son & dau of John & Jane Swindlehurst. Baptism 18th Feb 1789 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Jane
1779]

BETTY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 22 FEB 1789 Clapham, Yorks. Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST [Leach
1772]

Thomas Swinlast. Christening 4 Mar 1789 Over Kellet, Lancash. Father: John Swinlast. Mother: Ann [Cock 1788] (Rt)

JENNY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 27 MAR 1789 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Jane 1779]

Bap jenny dau of john and jane Swindlehurst march 27 1789. Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale [Jane 1779]

Jenny dau of John & Jane Swindlehurst. Baptism 27th Mar 1789 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Jane 1779]

Baptisms: 27 Mar 1789 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Jenny Swindlehurst - dau of Jno Swindlehurst & Jane
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 87, Entry 1
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Jane 1779]

Burial: 14 May 1789 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
Margaret Swinglehurst -
Abode: Clitheroe
Register: Burials 1779 - 1812, Page 8, Entry 35
Source: LDS Film 1278857 [Smithies 1786]

Ann Swinlest. Birth: 1768 London, London, England Christening: Marriage: 31 MAY 1789
Spitalfields Christchurch, Stepney, London. Father: John Swinlest

ANN Swinlest. Birth: About 1768 Of, London, (Parents: Mr & Mrs John Swinlest) Marriage: 31 MAY 1789. To William
Ortzen

Baptism: 6 Dec 1789 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancashire, England
Rachel Swindles - Daughter of John Swindles & Elizabeth
Born: ? Nov
Notes: [Born date is partially obscured as it is at the edge of the page]



Register: Baptisms 1789, Page 28
Source: LDS Film 2357002

James Swinglehurst M Christening: 25 DEC 1789 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Burial: 19 JAN 1862. Spouse: Isabelle Lancaster. Marriage: 1812. Mother: Ann Clarkson
Father: John Swinglehurst. Christening: 12 SEP 1756 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks
Father: William Swinglehurst. Mother: Mary [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

James Swindlehurst M Birth: About 1789 Slaidburn,Yorks, England
Spouse: Isabel Lancaster. Marriage: About 1811 Slaidburn,Yorks. [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

SWINDLEHURST, Wm Chr 1789 Engl West Beetha. Fa: Jacob Swindlehurst. Mo: ? [Pearson 1786] [CB]
-----------------------------------------
Paul: Thomas Sw. b. c1790. Convicted at Lancaster 20-10-1834. "Left" for Tasmania 12-5-1835

THOMAS SWINLEHURST M Christening: 16 JAN 1790 Over Kellet, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Cock 1788] (Rt)

Baptism: 16 Jan 1790 St Cuthbert, Over Kellet, Lancashire, England
Thomas son of John & Ann Swinlehurst of Capernwray [Cock 1788] (Rt)

MARY SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 08 FEB 1790 Slaidburn, Yorks. Spouse: JOHN GORNALL [Marsden 1754] [CB]

John Gornall, Husbandman, & Mary Swinglehurst, spinster. Marriage. 8 Feb
1790 itpo Abroham Swinglehourst, William Tommas. [Marsden 1754] [CB]

Mary Swindlehurst. b March 18, 1759, Sykes. Married John Gornall Feb 8, 1790, Slaidburn.
They had 5 Gornall children.[Marsden 1754] [CB]

JOHN SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 21 MAR 1790 Goosnargh, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST [Seed
1788]

Baptism. Goosenargh St Mary the Virgin. John Swindlehurst March 21 1790 son of John Swinglehurst of Whittingham
[Seed 1788]

Baptism: 21 Mar 1790 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
John Swinglehurst - S of John Swinglehurst
Abode: Whittingham
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1808, Page 77, Entry 14
Source: LDS Film 1470930 [Seed 1788]

Baptism: 4 Apr 1790 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Thomas Swinglehurst - Son of Richd. Swinglehurst
Abode: Chipping
Register: Baptisms 1771 - 1791 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 20, Entry 18
Source: LDS Film 1656769

WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 23 MAY 1790 Garstang, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINGLEHURST. Mother: ALICE [Holding 1780] (Mk)

SWINDLEHURST, William Chr 1790 Engl Lanc Garsta. Fa: Robert SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Alice [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Baptism: 23 May 1790 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Willm. Swindlehurst - Son of Robt. Swindlehurst & Alice
Abode: L: Wyersdale
Performed at: Shireside Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1800, Page 97, Entry 5
Source: LDS Film 1278886 [Holding 1780] (Mk)

ABRAHAM SWINDLEHURST OR SWINGLHOWST M Marriage: 25 MAY 1790 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs
Spouse: ELIZABETH BIBBY [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Marriage: 25 May 1790 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Abraham Swindlehurst - Hatter of Wyersdale
Elizabeth Bibby - (X), Spinster of Wyersdale



Witness: John Townley; John Pye
Married by Banns by: J. THOMAS, Curate
Notes: [Signed Swinglehourst]
Source: LDS Film 1526200 [Bibby 1790] [CB]

BMI: Marriage 1790 Abr. Swinglehurst & Elz. Bibby, Lancaster [Bibby 1790] [CB]

THOMAS SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 31 MAY 1790 Garstang, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MAUDLIN [Winterbottom 1772]

SWINDLEHURST, Thomas Chr 1790 Engl Lanc Garsta. Fa: Thomas SWINDLEHURST. Mo: ? [Winterbottom 1772]

Baptism: 31 May 1790 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Thos. Swindlehurst - Son of Thos. Swindlehurst & Maudlin
Abode: Dolphingham
Performed at: Shireside Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1800, Page 97, Entry 7
Source: LDS Film 1278886 [Winterbottom 1772]

Agnes Swinless. Husband: John Pooley. Marriage: 18 Jun 1790 Thorton In Lonsdale, Yorkshire [Pooley 1790]

Paul: Marriage 19-6-1790 John Pooley and Agnes Swinless (widow) ()of Tunstall) THORNTON-IN-LONSDALE
[Pooley 1790]

Marriage: 15 Sep 1790 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Richd. Ashworth - of Thornley
Mary Swinglehurst - of Thornley
Married by Banns
Source: LDS Film 1656769 [Ashworth 1790]

Susanna <SWINDLEHURST> F Birth: 21 SEP 1790 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks. Father: John Swindlehurst.
Mother: Ann Clarkson Swindlehurst [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Susanna Swindlehurst F Birth: 21 SEP 1790 Of Root Slaidbury, Yorks.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Susannah/Susannay Swinglehurst born Sep. 21st 1790 [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Susannah Swinglehurst. F. Birth: 21 SEP 1790. Christening: 31 OCT 1791 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: John Swinglehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Baptism: 3 Oct 1790 St James, Accrington, Lancs.
Salley Swindales - D of John Swindales & Jane
Notes: [This entry has been transcribed in part from the Bishop's Transcripts]
Source: LDS Film 1068757

HUGH SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 24 OCT 1790 Clapham, Yorks. Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST [Leach
1772]

Hugh Swindlehurst, born October 24, 1790 in Clapham, Yorkshire, England; died in Isabella, Michigan. He was the
son of 132. James Swinglehurst and 133. Isabel Leech. He married 67. Alice Gifford May 20, 1839 in Clapham,
Yorkshire, England

Children of Hugh Swindlehurst and Alice Gifford are:

James Wesley McKnight, born 1840 in Ireland; died April 14, 1912 in Isabella, Michigan; married Mary Elizabeth
Swindlehurst November 12, 1863.
Jas. SWINDLEHURST Self M Male W 32 ONTARIO Farmer ENGL. ENGL. [1848]
[Esther SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female W 22 ONTARIO Keeping House ONTARIO QUEBEC]
Thos. SWINDLEHURST Self M Male W 28 ONTARIO Farmer ENGL. ENGL. [1852]
[Jane SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female W 21 ONTARIO Keeping House SCOT. IREL]

SUSANNAH SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 31 OCT 1790 Slaidburn, Yorks. Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST
[Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Christening, Slaidburn. Oct 31 1790 Sussanah d John Swinglehurst of Root [Clarkson 1781] [CB]



James Swindlehurst M Birth: 02 NOV 1790 Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 19 JAN 1862 [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Marriage: 18 Nov 1790 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
John Hoyle - Bachelor of the Chapelry of Colne
Elizabeth Swinglehirst - Spinster of the Chapelry of Colne
Witness: George Haworth; Jno Swinglehirst
Married by Licence by: J Hartley, Curate
Register: Marriages 1768 - 1791, Page 348, Entry 1270
Source: LDS Film 1471023 [Hoyle 1790]

JANE SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 30 NOV 1790 Leyland, Lancs. Spouse: JOHN FOWLER [Fowler 1790]

Marriage: 30 Nov 1790 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancashire, England
John Fowler - (X), Weaver of This Parish
Jane Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of This Parish
Witness: James Warburton; Nicholas Plaskett
Married by Banns by: Thomas Baldwin Vicar
Register: Marriages 1783 - 1793, Page 143, Entry 427
Source: LDS Film 93952 [Fowler 1790]

BMI: Jane Swiddlehurst & John Fowler, Leyland [Fowler 1790]

Burial: 26 Dec 1790 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Betty Swinlest - Dr. of Jno. Swinlest
Age: 1 [born about 1789]
Register: Burials 1790 - 1792, Page 17, Entry 14
Source: LDS Film 1278740

SWINGLEHIRST, Elizabeth Marr 1790 Engl Lanc Colne. Sp: John HOYLE [Hoyle 1790]

BMI: Marriage 1790 Mary Swinglehurst & Ric. Ashworth, ChippingBT [Ashworth 1790]
-----------------------------------------
ELIZTH SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 23 JAN 1791 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELLEN [Holden 1772]

Baptism: 23 Jan 1791 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - dau. of Thomas Swindlehurst & Ellen
Abode: Lancr.
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Holden 1772]

THOMAS SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 08 APR 1791 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Jane 1779]

Baptisms: 8 Apr 1791 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Thos Swindlehurst - son of John Swindlehurst & Jane
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 89, Entry 26
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Jane 1779]

Bap thos son of john and jane Swindlehurst april 8 1791. Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale [Jane 1779]

Thomas son of John & Jane Swindlehurst. Baptism 8/9? Apr 1791 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Jane 1779]

Eliz Swinglehurst. Burial at Bolton by Bowland. 8th April 1791

Elizabeth Swinglehurst buried April 8 1791

HANNAH SWINLEHURST F Christening: 10 APR 1791 Ellel, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINLEHURST [Parker 1779]

Baptism: 10 Apr 1791 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Hannah Swinlehurst - dr. of John Swinlehurst
Performed at: Ellel Chapel
Source: LDS Film 1278859

MOLLY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 26 JUN 1791 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.



Father: ABRAHAM SWINDLEHURST [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Bap molly dau of Abraham Swindlehurst june 26 1791. Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Molly dau of Abraham & Betty Swindlehurst. Baptism 26th June 1791 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Bibby 1790]
[CB]

Baptisms: 26 Jun 1791 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Molly Swindlehurst - dau of Abraham Swindlehurst
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 91, Entry 3
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Nancy <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 28 AUG 1791 Beetham, Bts, , Westmorland
Father: Jacob Swindlehurst. Mother: Jennet [Pearson 1786] [CB]

SWINDLEHURST, Nancy Bir 1791 Engl West Beetham. Fa: Jacob Swindlehurst. Mo: Jennet [Pearson 1786] [CB]

Burial: 19 Sep 1791 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Thos. Swindlehurst - son of Thos. Swindlehurst
Abode: Ellel
Notes: P. [in margin]
Source: LDS Film 1278859

CHRISTOPHER SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 16 OCT 1791 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Death: 09 SEP 1792.
Father: CHRISTR. SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Addison 1777]

Baptism: 16 Oct 1791 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Christopher Swindlehurst - son of Christr Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Lancr.
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Addison 1777]

Name: Wilfred Swinglehurst
Marriage Date: 18 Oct 1791
Marriage Place: Stockport, Cheshire, England
Principal's Residence: St. Mary, Stockport, Cheshire, England
Spouse's Name: Mary Mason
Spouse's Residence: St. Mary, Stockport, Cheshire, England
Image Number: 930
Digital Folder Number: 4018729
Film Number: 1941828
Collection: England, Cheshire Parish Registers, 1538-2000 [Mason 1791]

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 23 OCT 1791 Colne, Lancs.
Spouse: WILLIAM HARTLEY [Hartley 1791]

SWINGLEHIRST, Mary Marr 1791 Engl Lanc Colne. Sp: William HARTLEY [Hartley 1791]

Marriage: 23 Oct 1791 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
William Hartley - of the Chapelry of New Church in Pendle & Diocese of Chester
Mary Swinglehurst - Widow of the Chapelry of Colne
Witness: Cath Hartley; James Farrar
Married by Licence of James Fishwick by: John Hartley, Curate
Register: Marriages 1768 - 1791, Page 365, Entry 1265
Source: LDS Film 1471023 [Hartley 1791]

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 23 OCT 1791 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Mother: NANCY SWINDLEHURST [Nancy 1791]

Baptism: 23 Oct 1791 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - dau. of Nancy Swindlehurst
Abode: Skerton
Notes: Illegte. Pr.
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Nancy 1791]

Susannah Swinglehurst F Christening: 31 OCT 1791 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Clarkson 1781] [CB]



JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 01 NOV 1791 Halton, Lancs. Spouse: ELLEN TIMPANY [Timpany 1791]

Marriage: 1 Nov 1791 St Wilfred, Halton, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehurst, feltmaker,
& Ellen Timpany, spinster, both of this parish
witnesses: Robert France, Ralph Johnson [Timpany 1791]

Marriage: 1 Nov 1791 St Wilfrid, Halton, Lancs.
John Swindlehurst - (X), Fell Maker of this parish
Ellen Timpany - (X), Spinster of this parish
Witness: Robert France; Ralph Johnson
Married by Banns by: J. Stainbank, Curate
Register: Marriages 1754 - 1812, Page 38, Entry 151
Source: LDS Film 1526205 [Timpany 1791]

BMI: Marriage 1791 Jn. Swindlehurst & Eln. Timpany, Halton [Timpany 1791]

SWINDLEHURST, John Marr 1791 Engl Lanc Halton. Sp: Ellen TIMPANY [Timpany 1791]

Bur Molly dau of Robt and Alice Swindlehurst dec 19 1791. Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale [Holding 1780]
(Mk)

Molly dau of Robert & Alice Swindlehurst - pauper. Burial 19th Dec 1791 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Holding
1780] (Mk)
-----------------------------------------
bur John son of rob and alice Swindlehurst 1 jan 1792. Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale [Holding 1780] (Mk)

John son of Robert & Alice - pauper. Burial 7th Jan 1792 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Burial: 24 Jan 1792 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Edward Swinlurt - Son of John Swinlurt
Age: 5 [born about 1787]
Register: Burials 1790 - 1792, Page 36, Entry 6
Source: LDS Film 1278740

Bur March 20 1792 Susannah Swindlehurst. Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale [Holding 1780]

Burial: 7 Apr 1792 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Ellen Swindlehurst - dau of Jno. Swindlehurst
Abode: Ellel
Notes: P. [in margin]
Source: LDS Film 1278859

Burial: 11 Apr 1792 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Mary Swindlehurst - dau of Jno. Swindlehurst
Abode: Eccleston
Notes: P. [in margin]
Source: LDS Film 1278859

James Swindlerst. Burial at Bolton by Bowland. 12th April 1792

Paul: Baptism 29-4-1792 John, s. of John and Ann (Arkholme)

Baptism: 29 Apr 1792 St Wilfrid, Melling, Lancs.
John Swindlehurst - Son of John Swindlehurst & Ann
Abode: Arkholme
Register: Baptisms 1781 - 1813, Page 12, Entry 26
Source: LDS Film 1849660

James son of the above James. Burial at Bolton by Bowland. 5th June 1792

James Swinglehurst buried April 12 1792
James son of the above James buried June 5 1792



Burial: 16 Jul 1792 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
James Swinglehurst - Son of John Swinglehurst
Abode: Whitingham
Register: Burials 1791 - 1813 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 3, Entry 10
Source: LDS Film 1656769 [Seed 1788]

Paul: Burial 10-8-1792 Elizabeth (Pauper) DOWNHAM

NANCY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 09 SEP 1792 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Ann 1792]

Baptisms: 9 Sep 1792 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Nancy Swindlehurst - dau of Jno Swindlehurst & Ann
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 93, Entry 10
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Ann 1792]

Burial: 9 Sep 1792 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Christopher Swindlehurst - Son of Christ'r Swindlehurst
Abode: Lanc'r
Source: FHL Film 1526146 [Addison 1777]

PEGGY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 23 SEP 1792 Clapham, Yorks. [Leach 1772]
Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST

Edward <Swindlehurst> M Christening: 21 OCT 1792 Saint Lawrence, Appleby, Westmorland
Father: Thomas Swindlehurst [Addison 1781] [CB]

SWINDLEHURST, Edward Chr 1792 Engl West Kendal
Fa: Thomas SWINDLEHURST. Mo: ? [Addison 1781] [CB]

NANCY SWINLEHURST F Christening: 11 NOV 1792 Ellel, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINLEHURST [Parker 1779]

Baptism: 11 Nov 1792 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Nancy Swinlehurst - dr. of John Swinlehurst
Performed at: Ellel Chapel
Source: LDS Film 1278859

Burial: 20 Dec 1792 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Betty Swindlehurst - Dau of Ann Swindlehurst
Abode: Nateby
Notes: Poor
Register: Burials 1780 - 1800, Page 115, Entry 16
Source: LDS Film 1278886

Baptism: 25 Dec 1792 St James, Accrington, Lancs.
Jenney Swindals - Dau of John Swindals & Jenney
Abode: Accrington
Register: Baptisms 1791 - 1800, Page 6, Entry 79
Source: LDS Film 1278944 [? Kettlewell 1779]

SWINGLEHURST, Isacc Bir 1792 Engl West Beetham
Fa: Jacob Swinglehurst. Mo: Jennet [Pearson 1786] [CB]
-----------------------------------------
Burial: 17 Jan 1793 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
Mark Swindlehurst -
Abode: Clitheroe
Register: Burials 1779 - 1812, Page 11, Entry 34
Source: LDS Film 1278857 [Smithies 1786]

NANCY SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 24 JAN 1793 Cathedral, Manchester, Lancs.
Spouse: ARTHUR CLEGG [Clegg 1793]

Marriage: 24 Jan 1793 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancashire, England
Arthur Clegg - Cotton Merchant of this Parish & Town of Manr.



Nancy Swindlehurst - Spinster of Manr.
Witness: Robt. Spear
Married by Lic by: John Griffith
Register: Marriages 1793, Page 301, Entry 119
Source: LDS Film No 2356675 [Clegg 1793

BMI: Marriage 1793 Nancy Swindlehurst & Arthur Clegg, Manchester [Clegg 1793]

NANCY SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 1793 Manchester, Lancs. [Clegg 1793]

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 03 FEB 1793 Garstang, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST [Holding 1780] (Mk)

SWINDLEHURST, Mary Chr 1793 Engl Lanc Garsta. Fa: Robert SWINDLEHURST. Mo: ? [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Baptism: 3 Feb 1793 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Mary Swindlehurst - Dau of Robt. Swindlehurst
Abode: L: Wyersdale
Occupation: Cotton Factor
Performed at: Garsang Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1800, Page 120, Entry 6
Source: LDS Film 1278886  [Holding 1780] (Mk)

JINNY SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 07 FEB 1793 Saint Mary, Bury, Lancs.
Spouse: THOMAS BOWHILL [Bowhill 1793]

Marriage: 7 Feb 1793 St Mary the Virgin, Bury, Lancashire, England
Thomas Bowhill - Yeoman of this Parish
Jinny Swinglehurst - (X), Spinster of this Parish
Witness: James Kenyon; John Walker
Married by Licence by: Henry Unsworth Minr.
Register: Marriages 1792 - 1802, Page 22, Entry 66
Source: LDS Film 559158 [Bowhill 1793]

Baptism: 10 Feb 1793 St James, Accrington, Lancs.
Robart Swindals - Son of John Swindals & Giney
Born: 21 Jan 1793
Abode: Accrington
Register: Baptisms 1791 - 1800, Page 8, Entry 91
Source: LDS Film 1278944 [? Kettlewell 1779]

Susannah dau of Robert Swindlehurst. Burial 20th Mar 1793 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Burial: 27 Mar 1793 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancashire, England
Mary Swindlehurst - Daughter of Elizabeth Swindlehurst
Abode: Leyland
Notes: Pauper
Register: Burials 1790 - 1803, Page 12, Entry 14
Source: LDS Film 93951/1502450

Robert Swinglehurst. Burial at Bolton by Bowland. 19th April 1793

Robert Swinglehurst buried April 19 1793

JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 28 APR 1793 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: RICHARD SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ESTHER  [Fox 1787] (Dy)

Bap john son of Richard and Esther Swindlehurst april 28 1793. Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale  [Fox 1787]
(Dy)

John son of Richard & Esther Swindlehurst. Baptism 28th Apr 1793 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale  [Fox 1787] (Dy)

Baptisms: 28 Apr 1793 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Jno Swindlehurst - son of Richd Swindlehurst & Esther
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 93, Entry 33
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Fox 1787] (Dy)



ALICE SWINLEHURST F Christening: 19 MAY 1793 Ellel, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINLEHURST [Parker 1779]

Baptism: 19 May 1793 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England
Alice Swinlehurst - Daughter of John Swinlehurst
Abode: Ellel
Performed at: Ellel
Register: Baptisms 1793 - 1812, Page 2, Entry 8
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Parker 1779]
Marriage: 26 May 1793 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - of this Chapelry
Betty Sagar - of this Chapelry
Source: LDS Film 1040343 [Sagar 1793]

CATHERINE SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 02 JUN 1793 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: ABRAHAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Baptisms: 2 Jun 1793 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Cathr Swindlehurst - dau of Abraham Swindlehurst & Betty
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 93, Entry 37
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Bap Catherine dau of Abraham ? And Betty Swindlehurst june 2 1793.
Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Catherine dau of Abraham & Betty Swindlehurst. Baptism 2nd Jun 1793 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Bibby 1790]
[CB]

Burial, Slaidburn. 21 July 1793 William of Sykes [Gornal 1779] [CB]

Burial: 20 Nov 1793 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
Henry Swinglehurst - Abode: Park Hill
Source: LDS Film 1278872 [Jackson 1765]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Male. Birth: 21 NOV 1793
Christening: 03 DEC 1794 Tiviot Dale Chapel Wesleyan Methodist, Heaton Norris, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARY [Mason 1791]

William Swindlehurst. Birth 21 Nov 1793. Baptised 23 Dec 1794
Parents: William & Mary Swindlehurst of Stockport [Mason 1791]

Name: William Swindlehurst
Birth Date: 22 Nov 1793
Birthplace: Stockport, Cheshire, England
Father's Name: Wilfra Swindlehurst
Mother's Name: Mary
Indexing Project (Batch) Number: I02075-4
System Origin: England-EASy
Source Film Number: 814839
Reference Number: yr 1781 1830 p 90
Collection: England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975 [Mason 1791]

Name: William Swindlehurst
Birth Date: 22 Nov 1793
Birthplace: Society of Friends M M, Cheshire, England
Father's Name: Wilfra Swindlehurst
Mother's Name: Mary
Indexing Project (Batch) Number: I02037-7
System Origin: England-EASy
Source Film Number: 814837
Reference Number: 72
Collection: England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975 [Mason 1791]

Name: William Swindlehurst
Birth Date: 22 Nov 1793
Birthplace: Morley, Cheshire



Father's Name: Wilfra Swindlehurst
Mother's Name: Mary Swindlehurst
Record Set: RG6_0096
Collection: England and Wales, Non-Conformist Record Indexes (RG4-8) [Mason 1791]

EDMUND SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 01 DEC 1793 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Mother: NANCY SWINDLEHURST [Nancy 1791]

Baptism: 1 Dec 1793 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Edmund Swindlehurst - Illegte. son of Nancy Swindlehurst
Abode: Skerton
Notes: Pr.
Register: Baptisms 1786 - 1810, Page 8, Entry 238
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Nancy 1791]

SWINDLEHURST, William Marr 1793 Engl Lanc Padiha. Sp: Betty SAGAR [Sagar 1793] (Ar)
-----------------------------------------
Burial: 3 Jan 1794 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
Elizabeth Swinglehirst -
Abode: Clough
Source: LDS Film 1278872

LEONARD SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 02 FEB 1794 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: CHRISTR. SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Addison 1777]

Baptism: 2 Feb 1794 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Leonard Swindlehurst - son of Christopher Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1786 - 1810, Page 10, Entry 282
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Addison 1777]

Swindlehurst, John. Birth: unknown Death: Feb., 1794
Lancashire, England
Burial: 27 Feb 1794 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancashire, England
Abode: Thorney bank
Burial: Church of the Good Sheperd
Tatham
City of Lancaster
Lancashire, England

Burial: 27 Feb 1794 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehurst - Abode: Thorney bank. Source: LDS Film 1544766 [See Cock 1788]

Paul: Burial. John Swindlehurst (of Thorney bank) 27-2-1794. Tatham Registers

HENRY SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 03 MAR 1794 Over Kellet, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Cock 1788] (Rt)

Baptism: 3 Mar 1794 St Cuthbert, Over Kellet, Lancashire, England
Henry son of John & Ann Swindlehurst [Cock 1788] (Rt)

Baptism: 3 Mar 1794 St Cuthbert, Over Kellet, Lancashire, England
Henry son of John & Ann Swindlehurst [Cock 1788] (Rt)

Burial: 28 Apr 1794 St Paul, Caton, Lancashire, England
Isabel Swinlest -
Source: LDS Film 1278857 [? Davy 1762 or Cock 1788]

Burial: 2 May 1794 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
Thomas Swinglehurst -
Abode: Clitheroe
Register: Burials 1779 - 1812, Page 13, Entry 29
Source: LDS Film 1278857

ISABELLA SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 01 JUN 1794 Garstang, Lancs.



Father: ROBERT SWINGLEHURST. Mother: ALICE [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Baptism: 1 Jun 1794 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Isabella Swindlehurst - Dau of Robt. Swindlehurst & Alice
Abode: L: Wyersdale
Performed at: Shireshead Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1800, Page 147, Entry 10
Source: LDS Film 1278886  [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Marriage: 29 Jun 1794 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Thomas Jackson - Husbandman of Ellel
Ann Rigg - Spinster of Wyersdale
Witness: Peggy Higgins, (X); Abraham Swinglhurst
Married by Licence by: William COLTON
Register: Marriages 1774 - 1794, Page 572
Source: LDS Film 1526200

BETTY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 06 JUL 1794 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELLEN [Ellen 1794]

Baptism: 6 Jul 1794 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Betty Swindlehurst - dr. of John Swindlehurst & Ellen
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1786 - 1810, Page 13, Entry 417
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Ellen 1794]

JOHN SWINGLEHIRST. Male. Birth: 23 JUN 1794. Christening: 13 JUL 1794 Padiham, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINGLEHIRST. Mother: BETTY [Sagar 1793] (Ar)

SWINGLEHIRST, John Bir 1794 Engl Lanc Padiha. Fa: William Swinglehirst. Mo: Betty [Sagar 1793] (Ar)

Baptism: 13 Jul 1794 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancashire, England
John Swinglehirst - Son of William Swinglehirst & Betty
Born: 23 Jun 1794
Abode: Simonstone
Occupation: Weaver
Register: Baptisms 1791 - 1821 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Entry 65
Source: LDS Film 1040343 [Sagar 1793] (Ar)

Nancy <SWINDLEHURST> F Birth: 24 AUG 1794 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks. Mother: Ann Clarkson Swindlehurst
Father: John Swindlehurst. Christening: 12 SEP 1756 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks
Father: William Swinglehurst. Mother: Mary [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Nancy Swindlehurst F Birth: 24 AUG 1794 Of Root, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 14 SEP 1794 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: JACOB SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JENNY [Pearson 1786] [CB]

Baptism: 14 Sep 1794 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - son of Jacob Swindlehurst & Jenny
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1786 - 1810, Page 15, Entry 478
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Pearson 1786] [CB]

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 12 OCT 1794 Goosnargh, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Seed
1788]

Baptism: 12 Oct 1794 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
Mary Swindlehurst - D of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Whittingham
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1808, Page 85, Entry 14
Source: LDS Film 1470930 [Seed 1788]

Twin sister (?) of:

AGNES SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 12 OCT 1794 Goosnargh, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Seed
1788]



Baptism. Goosenargh St Mary the Virgin. Agnes and Mary Oct 12 1794 dau's of John Swindlehurst of Whittingham
[Seed 1788]

Baptism: 12 Oct 1794 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
Agnes Swindlehurst - D of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Whittingham
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1808, Page 85, Entry 14
Source: LDS Film 1470930  [Seed 1788]
Marriage: 1 Dec 1794 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Anthony Hargreaves Bateson - Taylor of Lancaster
Mary Robinson - (X), Spinster of Lancaster
Witness: John Robinson, (X); Ann Swindlehurst, (X)
Married by Banns by: J. THOMAS, Curate
Register: Marriages 1774 - 1794, Page 588
Source: LDS Film 1526200
Above marriage same day and place as:

BETTY SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 01 DEC 1794 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs. Spouse: GEORGE BOOTH [Booth
1794]

Marriage: 1 Dec 1794 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
George Booth - (X), Twine Spinner of Lancaster
Betty Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Lancaster
Witness: Thos Hacking; Sarah Jackson, (X)
Married by Licence by: J. THOMAS, Curate
Source: LDS Film 1526200 [Booth 1794]

BMI: Marriage 1794 Betty Swindlehurst & Geo Booth, Lancaster [Booth 1794]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 03 DEC 1794 Tiviot Dale Chapel Wesleyan Methodist, Heaton Norris,
Lancs. [Mary 1793]

BMI: Marriage 1794 Wm. Swinglehurst & Elz. Eccles, Lancaster [Eccles 1794] (Dy)

Marriage: 15 Dec 1794 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England [Eccles 1794] (Dy)
William Swindlehurst - Hatter of Quarmore
Elizabeth Eccles - (X), Spinster of Lancaster
Witness: John Drinkall; Isaac Swingles?
Married by Banns by: J. THOMAS, Curate
Source: LDS Film 1526200

William SWINDLEHURST born Wyresdale c1774; [Eccles 1794] (Dy)
Wife: ELIZABETH ECCLES (born 29 June 1766?, daughter of Robert and Hannah Eccles?)
Marriage: 15 DEC 1794, Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs. [Dyanna's gt gt gt grandparents]
Children:
1.RICHARD SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 12 MAY 1798 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
2.JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 30 JUN 1805 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
3.THOMAS SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 12 APR 1807 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs,
4. WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 14 MAY 1809 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
[Dyanna's gt gt grandfather]
5. SARAH SWINDLEHURST b 1815
-----------------------------------------
ROBERT SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 08 MAR 1795 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Ann 1792]

Baptisms: 8 Mar 1795 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Robt Swindlehurst - son of Jno Swindlehurst & Ann
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 97, Entry 16
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1 [Ann 1792]

Robert son of John & Ann Swindlehurst. Baptism 8th Mar 1795 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Ann 1792]

ALICE SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 19 APR 1795 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JENNY [Jenny 1795]



Baptism: 19 Apr 1795 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Alice Swindlehurst - dr. of John Swindlehurst & Jenny
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1786 - 1810, Page 19, Entry 655
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Jenny 1795]

ISHMAEL SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 26 APR 1795 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Ellen 1794]

Baptism: 26 Apr 1795 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Ishmael Swindlehurst - son of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1786 - 1810, Page 19, Entry 664
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Ellen 1794]

NANCY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 28 JUN 1795 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: ABRAHAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Baptisms: 28 Jun 1795 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Nancy Swindlehurst - dau of Abraham Swindlehurst & Betty
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 97, Entry 30
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Nancy dau of Abraham & Betty Swindlehurst. Baptism 28th Jun 1795 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Bibby 1790]
[CB]

BELLA SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 26 JUL 1795 Over Wyresdale, Lancs. Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST
[Richmond 1783] (Rn)

Baptisms: 26 Jul 1795 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Bella Swindlehurst - dau of Wm Swindlehurst
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 97, Entry 33
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Richmond 1783] (Rn)

Bella dau of William & .......? Swindlehurst. Baptism 26th Jul 1795 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Richmond 1783]
(Rn)

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 29 SEP 1795 Clitheroe, Lancs. Spouse: THOMAS BAILEY [Bailey 1795]

Marriage: 29 Sep 1795 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancs.
Thomas Bailey - of this Chapelry
Mary Swindlehurst - Spinster of this Chapelry
Witness: Henry Townson; John Kenyon
Banns Read: 13 Sep 1795, 2nd: 20 Sep 1795, 3rd: 27 Sep 1795
Married by Banns by: Thos Wilson, Minr
Register: Marriages 1786 - 1812, Page 29, Entry 116
Source: LDS Film 1278857 [Bailey 1795]

ANN SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 16 DEC 1795 Gisburn, Yorks.
Spouse: JOHN TAYLER. Husband Age at Marriage: 45. Wife Age at Marriage: 19 [Bailey 1795]
-----------------------------------------
Burial: 13 Jan 1796 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Christopher Swindlehurst -
Abode: Lanc'r
Source: FHL Film 1526146 [Addison 1777]

Marriage: 18 Jan 1796 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
Thos Sefton - of the Parish of Blackburn
Peggy Swinglehurst - (X), of this Chapelry
Witness: Edmd Starkie; Richd Brotherton
Married by Licence by: Harrison Asst. Curate
Notes: [Brides name entered as Peggy, but she signed Margaret]
Source: LDS Film 1278872 [Sefton 1796]

SWINGLEHURST, Margaret Marr 1796 Engl Lanc NewiPe. Sp: Thomas SEFTON [Sefton 1796]



BMI: Marriage 1796 Mgt. Swinglehurst & Tho. Sefton, Newchurch/Pendle [Sefton 1796]

Baptism: 24 Jan 1796 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancashire, England
William Swindlust - Son of Wm. Swindlust & Elizabeth
Register: Baptisms 1796, Page 7
Source: LDS Film 2357002 [See Jane 1788]

CHRISTOPHER SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 14 FEB 1796 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: RICHD SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ESTHER [Fox 1787] (Dy)

Baptism: 14 Feb 1796 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Christopher Swindlehurst - Son of Richd Swindlehurst & Esther
Abode: Caton
Register: Baptisms 1786 - 1810, Page 2, Entry 63
Source: LDS Film 1526146  [Fox 1787] (Dy)
Burial: 1 Mar 1796 St Paul, Caton, Lancashire, England
Esther Swinley -
Notes: [Page damaged. Entry checked against Bishop's Transcripts]
Source: LDS Film 1278857 [Fox 1787]

ROBT. SWINDLEHUST M Christening: 27 MAR 1796 Saint Mary, Carlisle, Cumberland.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHUST. Mother: ELEANOR TIMPANY [Timpany 1791]

JOHN SWINLIST: Birth: 06 MAR 1796 Christening: 27 MAR 1796 Long Ditton And Tolworth, Surrey.
Father: John Swinlist. Mother: Elizabeth [Elizabeth 1796]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 10 APR 1796 Tatham Fells, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Cock 1788] (Rt)

Baptism: 10 Apr 1796 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - Son of John Swindlehurst & Ann
Abode: Lanshaw
Source: LDS Film 1544766 [Cock 1788] (Rt)
Paul: Christening. William s. of John Swindlehurst 10-4-1796. Tatham Registers

Ann Swinglehurst. Burial at Bolton by Bowland. 17th July 1796

Burial: 16 Aug 1796 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Agnas Swinglehurst - Daur. of John Swinglehurst
Abode: Whitingham
Register: Burials 1791 - 1813 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 11, Entry 3
Source: LDS Film 1656769 [Seed 1788]

Burial: 26 Aug 1796 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Mary Swinglehurst - Daur. of John Swinglehurst
Abode: Whitingham
Register: Burials 1791 - 1813 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 11, Entry 5
Source: LDS Film 1656769 [Seed 1788]

WILLIAM SWINGLEHIRST. Male. Birth: 27 AUG 1796. Christening: 25 SEP 1796 Padiham, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINGLEHIRST. Mother: BETTY [Sagar 1793] (Ar)

SWINGLEHIRST, William Bir 1796 Engl Lanc Padiha. Fa: William Swinglehirst. Mo: Betty [Sagar 1793] (Ar)

Baptism: 25 Sep 1796 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancashire, England
William Swinglehirst - Son of William Swinglehirst & Betty
Born: 27 Aug 1796
Abode: Simonstone
Register: Baptisms 1791 - 1821 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Entry 91
Source: LDS Film 1040343  [Sagar 1793] (Ar)

AGNES SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 02 OCT 1796 Goosnargh, Lancs. [Seed 1788]

Baptism: 2 Oct 1796 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England



Agnes Swindlehurst - D of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Goosnar.
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1808, Page 90, Entry 5
Source: LDS Film 1470930  [Seed 1788]

Baptism. Goosenargh St Mary the Virgin. Agnes Oct 2 1796 dau of John Swindlehurst of Goosnargh [Seed 1788]

Burial: 3 Nov 1796 St Paul, Caton, Lancashire, England
Chrisr. Swinley -
Source: LDS Film 1278857 [Fox 1787]

JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 28 DEC 1796 Clapham, Yorks. Spouse: MARY HARTLEY [Hartley 1796]

Robert <SWINDLEHURST> M Birth: About 1796 Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson Swindlehurst [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Robert Swindlehurst M Birth: About 1796 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

Robert Swinglehurst M Birth: About 1796 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson [Clarkson 1781] [CB]

William Swindlehurst M Birth: About 1796 Over Wyresdale, Lancs. Death: 05 DEC 1886 Burton In Kendal

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 1796 Ashton In Makerfield, Lancs. Spouse: THOMAS BAILEY [Bailey
1796]
-----------------------------------------
WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 19 MAR 1797 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: ABRAHAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Baptisms: 19 Mar 1797 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Wm Swindlehurst - son of Abraham Swindlehurst & Betty
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 99, Entry 29
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Bap will son of Abraham and Betty Swindlehurst mar 19 1797. Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale [Bibby 1790]
[CB]

Alice Swinleast. Birth: About 1776 Of Thornton-In-Londale, , Yorkshire
Spouse: John Foster: Marriage: 15 Apr 1797 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorkshire [Foster 1797]

Paul: Marriage 15-4-1797 John Foster and Alice Swinleast THORNTON-IN-LONSDALE [Foster 1797]

Paul: Marriage 1797 John Foster and Alice Swinleast (Thornton) INGLETON [Foster 1797]

Alice Swinleast. Spouse: John Foster: Marriage: 9 Apr 1797 Ingleton [Foster 1797]

PEGGY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 14 MAY 1797 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [? Jenny 1795]

Baptism: 14 May 1797 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Peggy Swindlehurst - Dr. of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Skerton
Register: Baptisms 1786 - 1810, Page 12, Entry 417
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [? Jenny 1795] See Nancy 1791
[Burial: 16 Nov 1797 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Marg't Swindlehurst - Dau of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Skerton
Source: FHL Film 1526146]

Richard Butterfield Swinleast. Christening: 2 Jul 1797 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorkshire. Mother: Jane Swinleast [Jane
1797]

Paul: Paul: Baptism 2-7-1797 Richard Butterfield ill. son of Jane Swinleast (of M.) THORNTON-IN-LONSDALE

JANE SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 02 JUL 1797 Tatham Fells, Lancs.



Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Cock 1788] (Rt)

Baptism: 2 Jul 1797 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancashire, England
Jane Swindlehurst - Daughter of John Swindlehurst & Ann
Abode: Lanshaw
Source: LDS Film 1544766 [Cock 1788] (Rt)
Paul: Christening. Jane d. of Jn and Ann Swindlehurst 2-7-1797. Tatham Registers  [Cock 1788] (Rt)
Paul: Baptism 2-7-1797 Richard Butterfield ill. son of Jane Swinleast (of M.) THORNTON-IN-LONSDALE [Jane 1797]

Bella Swinless. Birth: 5 Aug 1797. Christening: 3 Sep 1797 Saint John, Preston, Lancashire. Mother: Ann Swinless
[Ann 1797]

Baptism: 3 Sep 1797 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Bella Swinless - b: of Ann Swinless
Born: 5 Aug 1797
Register: Baptisms 1795 - 1806, Page 18, Entry 473
Source: LDS Film 1278740  [Ann 1797]

Ann <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 08 OCT 1797 Beetham,Bts, , Westmorland
Father: Jacob Swindlehurst. Mother: Jennet [Pearson 1786] [CB]

Ann Swindlehurst b Oct 8, 1797. Married John Pearson.
Their child: James Pearson Swindlehurst. b Oct 26, 1817, Storth [Pearson 1786] [CB]

SWINDLEHURST, Ann Chr 1797 Engl West Beetha. Fa: Jacob Swindlehurst. Mo: Jennet [Pearson 1786] [CB]

ELLIN SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 12 OCT 1797 Giggleswick, Yorks. Spouse: JAMES ROBINSON [Robinson
1797]

Burial: 16 Nov 1797 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Marg't Swindlehurst - Dau of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Skerton
Source: FHL Film 1526146

JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 25 NOV 1797 Bentham, Yorks. Spouse: CATHARINE HULLY [Hully 1797]

25 Nov 1789 BENTHAM, YORKSHIRE. John Swindlehurst of Clapham par: husbdmn.
& Catharine Hully W: Tho-s Hully Hugh Newhouse [Hully 1797]

Mary Swindlehurst F Birth: About 1797 Of Wyersdale, Lancs. Spouse: Joshua Kelsall. Marriage: 10 JUL 1816 [Bibby
1790] [CB]
-----------------------------------------
Swindlehurst, Betty. Birth: 1798 Death: Aug., 1838
Caton
City of Lancaster
Lancashire, England
Burial: 19 Aug 183
ahe at death: 40 yrs
Burial: St Paul
Caton
City of Lancaster
Lancashire, England

ROBERT SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 07 JAN 1798 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Ann 1792]

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 07 JAN 1798 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Ann 1792]

Baptisms: 7 Jan 1798 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Mary Swindlehurst - dau of Jno Swindlehurst & Ann
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 101, Entry 12
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Ann 1792]



Baptisms: 7 Jan 1798 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Robt Swindlehurst - son of Jno Swindlehurst & Ann
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 101, Entry 11
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Ann 1792]

Robert & Mary son & dau of John & Ann Swindlehurst.
Baptism 7th Jan 1798 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Ann 1792]

JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 28 JAN 1798 Saint Mary, Carlisle, Cumberland.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELEANOR TIMPANY [Timpany 1791]

Robert Butterfield Swinleast. Christening: 6 May 1798 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorkshire
Father: Thomas Swinleast [Jane 1797]

Paul: Baptism 6-5-1798 Robert Butterfield s. of Thomas Swinleast (of M.) (Hmmm! - Paul) THORNTON-IN-
LONSDALE [Jane 1797]

RICHARD SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 12 MAY 1798 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: WILLM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZTH [Eccles 1794] (Dy)

Baptism: 12 May 1798 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Richard Swindlehurst - Son of Willm Swindlehurst & Elizth
Abode: Lancr.
Register: Baptisms 1786 - 1810, Page 21, Entry 739
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Eccles 1794] (Dy)
Banns: St Peter, Burnley, Lancs.
Richard Swinless - of Habergham Eaves
Ann Woodhouse - of Habergham Eaves
First Reading: 27 May 1798
Second Reading: 3 Jun 1798
Third Reading: 10 Jun 1798; Read By: John Raws
Register: Banns 1792 - 1820, Page 76
Source: LDS Film 1517691 [Woodhouse 1798]

Marriage: 17 Jun 1798 St Peter, Burnley, Lancs.
Richard Swinless - (X), of This Chapelry
Ann Woodhouse - (X), of This Chapelry
Witness: John Hargreaves; Thos. Crossley
Married by Banns by: J. Raws Assist. Curate
Notes: [No Page Number shown]
Register: Marriages 1789 - 1811, Entry 342
Source: Original Register [Woodhouse 1798]

Richard Swinless. Wife: Ann Woodhouse. Marriage: 27 May 1798 Burnley, Lancashire [Woodhouse 1798]

Burial: 23 Jun 1798 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Ann Swindlehurst - Dau of Robert Swindlehurst
Abode: Lanc'r
Source: FHL Film 1526146 [See Bradshaw 1767 and Nancy 1791]

THOS. SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 08 JUL 1798 Ellel, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Parker 1779]

Baptism: 8 Jul 1798 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England
Thos. Swindlehurst - Son of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Wiresdale
Performed at: Ellel & Shireshead
Register: Baptisms 1793 - 1812, Page 15, Entry 28
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Parker 1779]

Burial: 12 Jul 1798 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Annas Swinglehurst - Wife of John Swinglehurst
Abode: Chipping
Register: Burials 1791 - 1813 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 13, Entry 1
Source: LDS Film 1656769

Burial: 25 Jul 1798 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England



Robert Swindlehurst -
Abode: Forton
Register: Burials 1794 - 1812, Page 9, Entry 12
Source: LDS Film 1278859

JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 09 SEP 1798 Bentham, Yorks.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: CATHERINE [Hully 1797]

Paul: Baptism 9-9-1798 James s. of james and Catherine BENTHAM

EDMUND SWINGLEHIRST M. Birth: 03 OCT 1798. Christening: 14 OCT 1798 Padiham, Lancs.
Father: RICHARD SWINGLEHIRST. Mother: ANN [? Helm 1773]

Burial, Slaidburn. 10 Oct 1798 Ann of Newton, spinster age 42 [born about 1756]

Baptism: 14 Oct 1798 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancashire, England
Edmund Swinglehurst - Son of Richard Swinglehurst & Ann
Born: 3 Oct 1798
Notes: [part of page unreadable]
Register: Baptisms 1791 - 1821 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Entry 93
Source: LDS Film 1040343

BETTY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 25 NOV 1798 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs. Spouse: THOMAS BAILEY

Baptism: 25 Nov 1798 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Betty Swindlehurst - Dr. of John Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Skerton
Register: Baptisms 1786 - 1810, Page 28, Entry 922
Source: LDS Film 1526146

ROBT. SWINDLEHURST. Male. Birth: 01 DEC 1798. Christening: 02 JAN 1799 Wesleyan Methodist, Padiham,
Lancs.
Father: WM. SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Sagar 1793] (Ar)

JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 02 DEC 1798 Goosnargh, Lancs. Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST [Seed
1788]

Baptism. Goosenargh St Mary the Virgin. James Dec 2 1798 son of John Swindlehurst of Whittingham [Seed 1788]

Baptism: 2 Dec 1798 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
James Swindlehurst - S of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Whittingm.
Register: Baptisms 1780 - 1808, Page 93, Entry 22
Source: LDS Film 1470930  [Seed 1788]

Marriage: 31 Dec 1798 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - blacksmith of the parish of Blackburn
Mary Cowbrand - (X), spinster of the parochial chapelry of Samlesbury
Register: Marriages 1797 - 1801, Page 93, Entry 370. Source: Film 1278807  [Cowbrand 1798]

Anne Swindlehurst F Birth: 1798 Of Glasco Hill, Beetham, Westmorland
Spouse: John Pearson. Marriage: 24 NOV 1817 Beetham, Westmorland [Pearson 1786] [CB]

Jane Swindlehurst F Birth: About 1798 Of Hillgate, Cheshire. Father: William Swindlehurst .
Spouse: Abraham Shaw. Marriage: Stockport, Lancs. [Shaw 1818]

Jane Swindlehurst. Female Birth: About 1798 Of Hillgate, , Cheshire. Father: Wilfred Swindlehurst [Shaw 1818]
-----------------------------------------
ROBT. SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 02 JAN 1799 Wesleyan Methodist, Padiham, Lancs. [Sagar 1793] (Ar)

JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 21 APR 1799 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Father: ABRAHAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Baptisms: 21 Apr 1799 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale 1724-1813, Lancashire, England
Jas Swindlehurst - son of Abraham Swindlehurst & Betty
Register: Baptisms 1723 - 1813, Page 103, Entry 15
Source: LDS Film 1278739 (PR2955/1) [Bibby 1790] [CB]



MARGARET SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 19 MAY 1799 Tatham Fells, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Cock 1788] (Rt)

Baptism: 19 May 1799 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancashire, England
Margaret Swindlehurst - Daughter of John Swindlehurst & Ann
Abode: Lanshaw
Source: LDS Film 1544766 [Cock 1788] (Rt)
Paul: Christening. Margaret d. of John and Ann Swindlehurst (of Lanshaw) 19-5-1799. Tatham Registers

John Swinglehurst Yeoman from Grunsegill. aged 67. Burial at Bolton by Bowland. 22nd June 1799 [born about ]

John Swinglehurst Yeoman from Grunesgill aged 67 buried June 22 1799
[Only birth dates found so far for this John are at Gisburn. Thus, possible he and ancestral line goes to there]

1799 John Swinglehurst Yeoman of Grunsagill Aged 67 in Par.Reg. of Bolton by Bolland Buried. Gargrave Parish
Register

Note. Just north of Grunsegill is/was a 'Swinley Plantation'.
Could indicate use of 'Swinley' instead of Swinglehurst/Swindlehurst at times.

ISABEL SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 29 JUN 1799 Over Kellet, Lancs. Spouse: JOHN METCALF [Davy 1762] (Rt)

Marriage: 29 Jun 1799 St Cuthbert, Over Kellet, Lancashire, England
John Metcalf of Thornton county York, husbandman,
& Isabel Swindlehurst, single woman
W: John Swinlast, Henry Davidson,
Barw Lucas, parish clerk, Licence [Davy 1762] (Rt)

BMI: Marriage 1799 Isb. Swindlehurst & Jn. Metcalf, OverKellet [Davy 1762] (Rt)

Isabel Swinderhurst b approx 1780 Burton in Lonsdale Yorkshire England married John Metcalfe 29th June 1799.
[Davy 1762] (Rt)

Margaret Metcalfe b 22nd May 1799 at Kellet Yorkshire. [Davy 1762] (Rt)

Margaret Swinlass. Birth: 23 May 1799. Christening: 25 Aug 1799 Saint Peter, Liverpool, Lancashire
Father: Robert Swinlass. Mother: Mary [Anson 1799]

Baptism: 17 Nov 1799 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Robert Swinglehurst - Son of William Swinglehurst & Mary
Born: 27 Oct 1799. Abode: Balderston [Cowbrand 1798]

Baptisms: 17 Nov 1799 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Robert Swinglehurst - Son of William Swinglehurst & Mary
Born: 27 Oct 1799
Abode: Balderston
Register: Baptisms 1792 - 1812, Page 125, Entry 14
Source: Film 1278804 [Cowbrand 1798]

MARGT SWINDLEHURST. Female. Birth: 02 DEC 1799. Christening: 01 JUN 1800 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELLEN [Ellen 1794]

Jane Swinlist. Husband: William Jobson. Marriage: 2 Dec 1799 Saint Peter Church, Liverpool, Lancash [Jobson 1799]
=========================================


